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Mailing List for ExtensionFQ Copies

FO Date: January 14, 2021

Application: R-87488
Permit: R-14883

Original mailed to permit holder

Al ldevale Properties, LLC
25571 S. Barlow Rd.
Canby, OR 97013

Copies sent to:

Copies Mailed

By: 1
On: I]4[z02z

1. WRD - App. File R-87488/ Permit R-14883

2. Other permit holders of record besides applicant

3. WRD- Keith Mills, Dam Safety (forstandard reservoirpermits only)

4. WRD - Kelly Starnes, Permit Amendments (ifnecessary)

5. Agent or CWRE representing the PermitHolder

Fee paid as specified under ORS 536.050 to receive copy:

6. None

Receiving notification via e-mail FO available in WRlS for review
(DONE BY EXTENSION SPECIALIST)

7. WRD - Watermaster District 16, Greg Wacker

CASEWORKER: JDP



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension ofTime

In theMatter of the Application for anExtension ofTime
for PermitR-14883, Water RightApplication R-87488
in the name ofAlldevale Properties, LLC

)
) FINAL ORDER
)

Application:
Permit:
Basin:
Date ofPriority:
Source ofWater:
Storage Facility:
Purpose or Use:
Maximum Volume:

Permit Information
R-87488
R-14883
Middle Willamette/Watermaster District 16
June 30, 2009
unnamed stream, tributary to Rock Creek
Betty's Pond
multiple purpose
13.0 acre feet (AF)

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised
Statute 537.230 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule. Chapter 690, Division
315.

Appeal Rights

This final order is subject to judicial reviewby the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183 .4·82. Any;
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, youmay petition for judicial
review or petition theDirector for reconsideration of this order. Apetition for reconsideration
may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Application History

PermitR-14883 was issued bythe Departmenton October 7, 2010. The permit specified
completion ofconstruction by October 7, 2015, and complete application ofwater to beneficial
use by, October 7, 2015. On September 16, 2021, Devin Cooper,member ofAlldevale
Properties, LLC submitted an Application for Extension ofTime for PermitR-14883. In
accordancewith OAR 690-315-0050(2), on November 16, 2021, theDepartment issued a
Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to complete construction from October 7,
2015, to October 1, 2024, and the time to applywater to full beneficial use from October 7,
2015, to October 1, 2024. The protestperiod closed December 31, 2021, in accordance with
OAR 690-315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

Final Order: PermitR-14883



FINDINGS OF FACT

TheDepartment adopts and incorporates by reference the findings in the Proposed Final Order
dated November 16, 2021.

At time of issuance ofthe Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, the permitway be extended subject to no additional
conditions.

CONCLUSION OFLAW

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.230,
539.010(5) and OAR690-315-0040(2).

ORDER

The extension of time forApplication R-·87488, Permit R-14883, therefore, is approved.
The deadline for completing construction is extended from October 7, 2015, to October 1, 2024.
The deadline for applying water to full beneficial use within the terms and conditions ofthe
permit is extended from October 7, 2015, to October 1, 2024.

DATED: January 14,2

Dwig rench
Water ight Services Division Administrator, for
ThomasM. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

•

•

Ifyou have any questions aboutstatements contained in this document,please contact
Permit Extension Specialist at (503)979-3213.

Ifyou have other questions about th Department or any ofits programs, please contact
ourWater Resources Customer S )3) 986-0900

FinalOrder: PermitR-14883 Page2 of 2



Mailing List for Extension PFO Copies

PFO Date: November 16, 2021

Application: R-87488
Permit: R-14883

Original mailed to Applicant:

Alldevale Properties, LLC
25571 S. Barlow Rd.
Canby, OR 97013

Copies sent to:

1. WRD - App. File R-87488/ Permit R-14883

2. Agents or CWRE's representing the Permit Holder

3. Other permit holders of record besides applicant

Fee paid as specified under ORS 536.050 to receive copy:

4. None

Receiving via e-mail (10 AM Tuesday of signature date')
(DONEBY EXTENSION SPECIALIST)

5. WRD - Watermaster District 16, Greg Wacker

CASEWORKER: JDP

Copies Mailed

By: 1H
On: 1I[1o\20z1



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension ofTime

In the Matter oftheApplication for an Extension ofTime
for Permit R-14883, Water RightApplication R-87488
in the name ofAlldevale Properties, LLC

) PROPOSED
) FINAL
) ORDER

Application:
Permit:
Basin:
Date ofPriority:
Source ofWater:
Storage Facility:
Purpose or Use:
Maximum Volume:

Permit Information
R-87488
R-14883
Middle Willamette/Watermaster District 16
June 30, 2009
unnamed stream, tributary to Rock Creek
Betty'sPond
multiple purpose
13.0 acre feet (AF)

Please read thisProposedFinal Order in its entirety.

In summary, theDepartmentproposes to:

• Grant an extension of time to completeconstruction of the water system from October 7,
2015, to October 1, 2024.

• Grant an extension of time to apply water to full beneficial use from October 7, 2015, to
October 1, 2024.1

This Extension ofTime request is being processed in accordancewith Oregon Revised Statute
537.230 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315

Pursuant to ORS 537.230(5), upon the completion ofbeneficialuse ofwater allowed under thepermit, the
permit holder shall hire a certified water rights examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the
complete application ofwater to a beneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete application ofwater to a
beneficial use), the permit holder shall submit a map ofthe survey and theclaim ofbeneficial use.

Proposed Final Order: Permit R-14883 Page 1 of 10



ACRONYM QUICK REFERENCE
Application - Application for Extension of Time
Department - Oregon Water Resources Department
ODFW-Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
PFO - Proposed Final Order
FOF - Finding of Fact
AF - acre feet

AUTHORITY

Generally, see 0RS 537.230 and OAR Chapter 690 Division 315.

ORS 537.230(2) provides in pertinent part that the Oregon Water Resources Department
(Department) may, for good cause shown, order an extension of time within which irrigation or
other works shall be completed or the right perfected. In determining the extension, the
Department shall give due weight to the considerations described under ORS 539.010(5) and to
whether other governmental requirements relating to the project have significantly delayed
completion of construction or perfection of the right.

ORS 539.010(5) instructs the Director to consider: the cost of the appropriation and application
of the water to a beneficial purpose; the good faith of the appropriator; the market for water or
power to be supplied; the present demands therefor; and the income or use that may be required
to provide fair and reasonable returns upon the investment.

OAR 690-315-0040 provides that in order to approve an application for an extension of time to
complete construction or apply water to full benefiGial use, the Department shall make the
findings in OAR 690-315-0040(1) including a finding that there is "good cause"to approve the
extension. OAR 690-315-00402)-(4) contains the factors that the Department must consider to
make findings that support a "good cause" determination.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On October 7, 2010, Permit R-14883 was issued by the Department. The permit
authorizes the storage ofup to 13 .0 AF ofwater in Betty's Reservoir from an unnamed
stream, tributary to Rock Creek, for multiple purpose. The permit specified construction
shall be completed, and the permitted annual volume ofwater shall be stored within five
years of the date ofpermit i'ssuanee, being October 7, 2015.

2. On September 16, 2021, Devin Cooper, member ofAlldevale Properties, LLC, submitted
an "Application for Extension ofTime" (Application) to the Department, requesting the
time to complete construction and the time to appLY, water to full benefieial use under the
terms and conditions ofPermitR-14883 be extended from October 7, 2015, to October 1,
2024. This is the first permit extension requestedfor PermitR-14883.

3. On October 12, 2021, notification oftheApplication for PermitR-14883 was published
in the Department's PublicNotice. No public comments were received.

Pr0posedFinal Order: Permit R-14883 Page2 of 10



Review Criteria {OAR 690-315-0040/
In order to approve an Applicationfor an Extension ofTime to complete construction and/or
apply water tofull beneficial usepursuant to ORS 537.230 or 537.630, or to begin construction,
pursuant to ORS 537.248, the Departmentmust make thefindings in OAR 690-315-0040(1)(a)­
(d).

Complete Extension ofTime Application {OAR 690-315-0040(1)(a)[

4. On September 16, 2021, the Department received a completed Application and the fee
specified in ORS 536.050 from the permit holder.

Start ofConstruction {OAR 690-315-0040(1)(b) and 690-315-0040(5)1

5: Construction of the water system or reservoir began prior to permit issuance. The permit
holder states, construction began prior to the issuance ofPermit R-14883, with the.
excavation of the downstream side of the reservoir and construction of the cut-off trench.

Based on Findings of Fact (FOF) 5, theDepartment has determined the permit holder began
constructionprior to October 7, 2015.

Good Cause {OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d)l
The Departmentmustfind that there is "good cause II to approve the extension. In making a
"good cause"finding, the Department shall consider the requirements setforth under OAR 690-
315-0040(2).

ReasonableDiligence oftheAppropriator {OAR 690-315-0040(2)(a)[
In order to make afinding of "good cause" to approve the extension, the Department shall
consider whether the applicant has demonstrated "reasonable diligence" inprevious
performance under thepermit. 0AR 690-315-0040(2)(a). In determining "reasonable
diligence", the Department shall consider, but is not limited to, thefollowingfactors: a) The
amount ofconstruction completed within the time allowed in thepermit orprevious extension; b)
The amount ofbeneficial use made ofthe water during the permit orprevious extension time
limits; c) Water right holder conformance with the permit orprevious extension conditions; and
d) Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial use ofwater.

Amount ofConstruction {OAR 690-315-0040(3)(a)l ·
The amount ofconstruction completed within the time allowed in thepermit orprevious
extension. 2

6. Construction ofthe reservoir began prior to October 7, 2015.

+Actual Construction" is definedinOAR690-315-0020(3)(d)(A)and(B) as physicalwork performed toward
completion ofthewater systemwhich demonstrates thewaterright permitholder' s good faith and intention to completethe
project withreasonable diligence. Actual construction docs notinclude planningadiversion system, formulatingabusinessplan,
securing financing, letting contracts, purchasing but not installing equipment, surveying, clearing hind or planting crops.

ProposedFinalOrder: PermitR-14883 Page 3 of 10



7. During the original development time frame under PermitR-14883, construction of the
damwas completed, and the required staffplate was installed.

The Application provides evidence that progress ofphysicalwork, enough to qualify as the
minimumnecessary, has beenmade towards completion of the water system for the Department
to find good cause and reasonable diligence towards complete application ofwater to a beneficial
use.

Compliance with Conditions {OAR 690-315-0040(3)(c)l
The water rightpermit holder's conformance with thepermitorprevious extension conditions.

8. TheDepartment has considered the permit holder's compliancewith conditions, and has
identified the following concern, the record does not show that the outlet pipe has not
been installed in the dam.

Based on FOF 8, the Department has determined that the permit holder has not demonstrated
compliance with following permitconditions as required by PermitR-14883:

• "The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and
maintenance ofan outlet pipe (with aminimum diameter of 8" for any in-channel
reservoir).

In order to legally perfect the use ofwater under thispermit, the permit holdermust demonstrate
that all conditions ofthe permit have been satisfied.

Bene{icial Use ofWater {OAR 690-315-0040(3){b)l
The amount ofbeneficial use made ofthe water during thepermit time l'imits orprevious
extension time limits.

9. Amaximumvolume of9.5 AF ofwater has been stored from the unnamed stream,
tributary to Rock Creek in Betty's Reservoir.

The Department has determined that beneficial use ofwater, in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the permit, has not yetbeen demonstrated under this permit becausenot all permit
conditionswere satisfied by October 7, '.2.015. ·

FinancialInvestments to appropriate andApply Water to a BeneficialPurpose {OAR 690-BJ5-
0040(2)(b),(3)(d),(4)(d)l

10. The permit holder has invested approximately $120,260, which is about 71 percent ofthe
total projected cost for complete development of this project. The permitholder
anticipates anadditional $50,000 investment is needed for the completion of this projeet.

Based onFOF IO, theDepartmenthas determined thatthepermitholder hadmade an
investment, which provides evidenceofgood cause and reasonable diligence towards the
complete application ofwater to a beneficial use.

ProposedFinal Order: PermitR-14883 Page 4 of 10



Reasonable Diligence of the Appropriator (OAR 690-315-0040(2)(a)I

The Application provides evidence ofprogress towards completion ofthe water system; a
financial investment has been made; the permit holder has not demonstrated compliancewith all
permit conditions, and; beneficial use has not been demonstrated. The Department has
determined the applicant has demonstrated the minimum necessary for the Department to find
reasonable diligence towards complete application ofwater to abeneficial use.

TheMarket and PresentDemands forWater (OAR 690-315-0040(4)(a-Ol
The Department's determinations ofmarket andpresent demandfor water orpower to be
supplied shall consider the requirements setforth under 0AR 690-315-0040(4)(a-f). I
accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(4), the Department shall consider, but is not limited to, the
followingfactors when determining the market and the present demandfor water orpowerto be
supplied:

• (a)The amount ofwater available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic
waterwayflows;

• (b) Special water use designations established since permit issuance, including but not
limited to state scenic waterways,federal wild and scenic rivers, serious water
managementproblem areas or water quality limited sources established under 33 US. C.
1313(d);

• (c) The habitat needs ofsensitive, threatened or endangered species, in consultation with
the Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife;

• (d) Economic investment in theproject to date,·
• (e) Other economic interests dependent on completion oftheproject; and
• (f) Otherfactors relevant to the determination ofthe market andpresent demandsfor

water andpower.

OAR690-315-0040(4)(a)
The amount ofwater available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic waterway flows.

11. A review of the amount ofwater available to satisfy otb:er affected water rights and
scenic waterway flows was determined at the time of issuance ofPermit R-14883;
furthermore, water availability for other affectedwater rights and scenic waterway flows
after the permit was issued is determined when an application for a new water right is
submitted.

12. Current Water Availability Analysis for the Pudding River, (Tributary ofMolalla River)
aboveMill Creek (watershed ID 151) show thatno water is available during themonths
ofJuly, August, September, and October at the 50% exceedance level.

continued on following page

ProposedFinalOrder: PermitR-14883 Page 5 of 10



0AR 690-315-0040(4)(b)
Special water use designations established since permit issuance. including but not limited to
state scenic waterwavs. federal wild and scenic rivers. serious water management problem areas
or water quality limited sources established under 33US.C. 1313@)

13. The point of diversion is located on unnamed stream, tributary to RockCreek, and is
located within a Withdrawn Area.

14. Rock Creek is not located within or above a/the state or federal scenic waterway.

15. The point of diversion is not in a location listed by the Department of Environmental
Quality as a water quality limited stream.

OAR 690-315-0040(4)(c)
The habitat needs of sensitive. threatened or endangered species. in consultation with the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife.

16. Rock Creek is located within· an area ranked "high" for stream flow restoration needs as
determined by the Department in consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife, and is located within a Sensitive, Threatened or Endangered Fish Species Area
as identified by the Department in consultation with Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife.

OAR 690-315-0040(4)(d)
Economic interests dependent on completion of the project.

17. An approximate total of $120,260 has been invested in the project.

OAR 690-315-0040(4)(e)
Other economic interests dependent oncompletion of the project.

18. Other economic interests dependent on the completion of the project have been
identified. Fifteen employees atWillamette Nurseries, and an additional 40 seasonal
employees rely on the employment provided by the use of the water stored under this
permit.

OAR 690-315-0040(4)(f)
Other factors relevantto the determinationof the market and present demand foryyater and
power.

19. No other factors relevant to the determination ofthe marketand present demand forwater
and power have been identified.

ProposedFinal Order: Permit R-14883



Fair Return Upon Investment [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(f)]

20. The use and income from the permitted water development will likely result in
reasonable returns upon the investmentmade to date.

Other Governmental Requirements [OAR 690-315-0042(2)(g)]

21. Delay in the development ofthis project thatwas caused by other governmental .
requirements have not been identified.

Unforeseen Events {OAR 690-315-0040(2)(/i)[

22. Unforeseen events extended the length oftime needed to fully develop and perfect Permit
R-14883, in that the fine-grained soils required longer thanexpected to dry out, delaying
the construction of the reservoir.

Denial of an ExtensionWouldResult in Undue Hardship (OAR 690-315-0040(2)(i)/

23. The water authorized for storage under this permit is the source for PermitS-54836.

GoodFaith of the Appropriator [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(c)]

24. TheApplication provides evidence ofgood faith ofthe appropriator under Permit
R-14883.

Based on FOF 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, and 17, the Department has determined that the applicant has shown
good faith and reasonable· diligence.

Duration ofExtension [OAR 690-315-00401)(c)l
Under OAR 690-3l5-0040(1)(c), in order to approve an extension oftimefor water usepermits
the Department mustfind that the time requested is reasonable and the applicant can complete
theproject'within the time requested

25. As of September 16, 2021, the permit holder states the remaining work to be completed
consists ofcompleting construction of the water systemand applying water to full
beneficial use.

Given the amount ofdevelopmentleft to occur, the Departmenthas determined that the permit
holder's request to have untilOctober 1, 2024, to complete constructionofthereservoir and to
accomplish the applicationofwater to beneficial use under the terms and conditionsofPermit
R-14883 is both reasonable and necessary.

GoodCause [OAR 690-315-0040(I)(d)]
The Departmentmustfind that there is "good cause" to approve the extension. In making a
"good cause"finding, theDepartmentshall consider the requirementssetforth under OAR 690­
315-0040(2). .

Proposed FinalOrder: PermitR-14883 Page 7 of 10



The Department has considered the reasonable diligence and good faith of the appropriator, the
cost to appropriate and apply water to a beneficial purpose, the market and present demands for
water to be supplied, the financial investment made and fair and reasonable return upon the
investment, the requirements of other governmental agencies, and unforeseen events over which
the permit holder had no control, whether denial of the extension will result in undue hardship to
the applicant and whether there are no other reasonable alternatives for meeting water use needs,
any other factors relevant to a determination of good cause, and has determined that the applicant
has shown that good cause exists for an extension of time to complete construction and apply
water to full beneficial use pursuant to OAR 690-315-0040(l)(d).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. The Applicant has submitted a complete extension application form anti the fee specified
in ORS 536.050, as required by 0AR 690-315-00401)a).

2. The Applicant complied with construction timeline requirements to begin construction as
required by ORS 537.230, OAR 690-315-0040(l)(b) and OAR 690-315-0040(5).

3. Based on Finding of Facts 5, through 24, completion of construction and full application
ofwater to beneficial use can be accomplished by October 1, 2024, as required by OAR
690-315-0040(1)c).

4. The Applicant can complete the project within the time period requested for the extension
on the project.

5. The Applicant has demonstrated good cause for the extension.

continued on following page

Pursuant to ORS 537.230(5), upon the completion ofbeneficial use ofwater allowed under the permit, the
permittee shallhire a certifiedwater rights examiner to survey the appropriation.Within one year after the
complete application ofwater to abeneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete application of
water to a beneficial use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey andanew or revised claim of
beneficial use as deemed appro priate by theDepartment.

ProposedlFinal ©fder: PermitiR-14883 Page 8 of 10



PROPOSED ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings ofFact and Conclusions ofLaw, the Department proposes to
issue an order to:

Extend the time to complete construction of the water system under PermitR-14883 from
October 7, 2010, to October 1, 2024.

Extend the time to apply water to beneficial use under PermitR-14883 from October 7,
2015, to October 1, 2024.

DATED: November 16, 2021

Dwight
Water iy Services Division
Propose Final Order Hearing Rights

Ifyou have any questions,
please check the information '
box on the lastpagefor the
appropriate names and
vhone numbers.

1. Under the provisions ofOAR 690-315-0100 and 690-315-0060, the applicant or any
other person adversely affected or aggrieved by the proposed final ordermay submit a
written protest to the proposed final order. The written protestmust be received by the
Water Resources Departmentno later thanDecember 31, 2021, being 45 days from the
date ofpublication ofthe proposed final order in the Department's weekly notice.

2. Awritten protest shall include: .

a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;
b. A description of the petitioner's interest in the proposed final order and ifthe

protestant claims to represent the public interest, aprecise statementofthe public
interest represented;

c. A detailed description ofhowthe action proposed in theproposed final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner's interest;

d. Adetailed description ofhowthe proposed final order is in error or deficient and
howto correct the alleged error or deficiency;

e. Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, ifknown;
f. Proofof service ofthe protest uponthe water right permitholder, ifpetitioner is

other than thewater right permitholder; and
g. The applicant or non-applicant protest fee required under ORS 536.050.

3. Within 60 days after the close ofthe period for requesting a contested case hearing, the
Director shall:

a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or

ProposedFinal Order: PermitR-14883 Page 9of 10



b. Schedule a contested case hearing ifa protest bas been submitted, and:
1) Upon review of the issues, theDirector finds there are significant

disputes related to the proposed agency action; or
2) The applicant submits a written request for a contested case hearing

within 30 days after the close of the period for submitting protests.

NOTICE TOACTIVEDUTYSERVICEMEMBERS: Active duty Servicemembers have a
right to stay these proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more
information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at
503-584-3571 or the nearestUnited StatesArmed Forces LegalAssistance Office through
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The OregonMilitary Department doesnot have a toll free
telephone number.

• Ifyou have any questions about statementscontained in this document, please contact
Jeffrey D. Pierceall at (503) 979-3213.

• Ifyou have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest
and you want to knowthe status, please contact PatriciaMcCarty at 503-979-9160.

• Ifyou have any questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

• Address any correspondence to :

Fax: 503-986-0901

ProposedFinal Order: PermitR-14883

Water Right ServicesDivision
725 Summer StNE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Page 10 of 10



'\ Extension PFO Checklist for
Other than Muni or Quasi-Municipal

WaterUse Permits
(OAR 690-315-0010 through OAR 690-315-0060)

~ pplication:.B-8Jt(/i8Permit:e-11/583P~Amendment?No□ Yes□ T- Dpending □approved
?brmitHolder'sName: A\k1--e.,1D..,.\-e_\--t"Df) LLC
rmit'Holder'sMailing Address:;2~571 S. ::P:ncl~'Rd

#hay) Ilael±re @_cob>.g4.o& 97013
?oneNumber: 503- -Z.(e3 - Lo\/05

AlevcwRE tsue 5Sue
o ilinage Basin,;.28County:Qa_cKtz?'S? Watermaster District: l(p Watermaster: _

Da e Permit was issued: /0 .... 7-ZO(()priority Date: (p -3D-~Q;t) Date ofPN: IO - l.t: -Joa,.\,.
$tee: Uva! ala 'boh le ell
l 14,, r(lul:hp/-P fJvq.a:&tJ
bil yo @ »d, Gs
0il "A" Date: Orig "B" Date:---~~- Orrfaig ""CC"" DD~ate: _

krhsion }. Last Authorized Last Authorized
·c 1 st received: l - lur 2. / Date:_~__"C"Date: _
, ulestNumber Proposed Proposed , /'.l, 3...): "B"Date: CDate: tO-l ~J(B,
'd tions ofPermit:

Begin construction:

I 'I

: c i~ to consider in determining "ReasonableDiligence" [OAR690-315-0040(3)]:
( No
- -, d · · th all GWREVIEW: Y N~ I:!,, Workwas accomplishe within e time owed in the permit or p,revious ext~ien -.....a..=----=-=-
:. :J Water right pemtlt holderconformed with the permit qrprevious extens ion conditions
/_ kl Beneficial use made ofthe water·during the permit orprevious extensiontime limits MITIGATIONREVIEW:

• Permit holder has beneficially used~ cf:s/gp~fthe total permitted quantity of water on acres -

.J J Financial inv,estments were made toward developingthe beneficial water use.

• Amount Invested to date: $ 12 C) 1L~ EstimatedRemaining Cost: $ lQ I IX::J:;;; l

y N

tl

I
..... .... = =

Page 1 of2

Yes r/J No El

I

I
I
I

oplicant pursued perfection ofthe right in good faith and with reasonable diligence?



Application Permit TownshipRange Section

iDetermination ofthe market and the present demand for water or power to be supplied:
Identify the closest surface water or localizedwater basin. _

Ground Water Permits: Is the POA located .
SurfaceWater Permits: Is thePOD located .

Yes No
0 ~above a state scenic waterway? Source:OWRDAreas Above State Sceni c Waterways"Map

0 Grwithin a stream segment designated as a federal wild and scenic river? Soun:e: www.rivcrs.gov/wildriverslistbtml (-' o,
Jg w±» aa±sf#k±c.eauseAres? Name orarea [;(_Rut 2oCl 7, 2
] [] within a sensitive, threatened or endangered species area sour: "/gisdata/dev/projects/salm on/div33map.aml o%0-502 -0l2@)e)
D 0' in awaterbody listed on theDEQ Secti~3(d) List ofWater Quality Limited Areas? Date added to lisr. _
e'.) 0 within an area ran.king low/ moderateV lrie:h/Highest fcirde one) for stream flow restoration needs Source: OWRD "Srear?low Restoration
Needs" KT Maps by regor)
Based on the written record, can the Department make a finding of "Good Cause" to approve the extension request?

Y es . . . "G ood C ause" can be fo und. ~ A pproval of Ext ension R equest

No ... "Good Cause" cannot be found. ] Denial ofExtension Request

Conditions to be included in Extension PFO (if applicable)? Yes O No 0
(NOTE: Check thefile recordfor documentation to adda condition(s) at the extension stage.)

0 5-year Progress Report Checkpoints (Years: ..,

D Other: -------------------
Footnote regarding Claim ofBeneficial Use. Choose the appropriate language below and insert as a footnote in thePFO:

0 COBU Requirement-Surface/Ground_ater-on or prior to Julv 9. 1987
"For permi ts applied for or received on or before July 9, 1987, upon complete development of the permit, you must notify the Department that the work has
been completed and either: (1) Hm a water right cxamin er certified under ORS 537.798 to conduct II survey, the original to be submimd as required by the
Water Resources Depanment, for issuan ce of a water right certifi cate; or (2) Continue to approprime water under the water right permit until the Water
Resources Department conducts a survey and issues a water right certifi cate under ORS 537.250 or 537.625."

COBU Requirement - SurfaceWater - post July 9,_1987
"Pursuant to ORS 537.2304), upon the completion ofbeneficial use ofwater allowed under thepermit, the permit bolder shnll hire a certified wate r rights
examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the complete applicanon ofwater co a beneficial use (or by the dnte nllowed for the complete
application ofwater to a beneficial use), the permit bolder shall submit a map of the survey and the claim ofbeneficial use. "

D COBU Requirement-Ground Water - post July9__1987
"Pursuan t to ORS 537.630(4), upon the completion ofbeneficial use ofwate r ol lowcd under the permi t, the permit holder shall hire a certifi ed waler right!
examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one~ after the complete application ofwater to a beneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete
application of water to a beneficial use), the permit bolder shal l submit a map of the survey and the claim of beneficial use."

NOTES:

Extension 'PFO"Dates
Mailing/ Issuance Date:Protest DeadlineDate: FO IssuanceDate: --=-

He]eyer' [are.[la[e.
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RECEIVED

0 REG O N OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Application for

Extension of Time
for a Water Right Permit
(NON-Municipal/ NON-Quasi-Municipal)

Criteria for a Permit Extension of Time

.
SEP 16 2021

OWRD

The Department can accept requests for an extension of time on permits to (1) complete
construction, and/or to (2) apply water to beneficial use.

In order to approve a permit extension request the Department must be able to find:

1) Construction has begun:

A. For Groundwater Permits
Construction of the well(s), authorized by the permit, began within 5 years ofthe
date the permit was issued or by the actual construction date specified in the
permit.

B. For Surface Water or Reservoir Permits
Construction of the water system began within 5 years of the date the permit was
issued or by the actual construction date specified in the permit.

The Department will also confirm that:

2) If required, a fish screen, fish passage or fish by-pass device was installed before or
prior to diversion of anywater. An exception to the need to confirm installation prior to
diversion of anywater would be a waiver submitted to the Department from ODFW
stating that a fish screen, fish passage or fish by-pass device was not required, provided
your permit allows for a waiver.

If you have questions, please call the Department at (503)-986-0900 and ask to speak with a
permit extension specialist.
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TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
A separate extension application must be submittedfor each permit as per

OAR 690-315-0020(2).

RECEIVED
-

SEP 1 6 202\
·,

I, Devin Cooper of Alldevale Properties LLC
NAME OF PERMIT HOLDER [OAR 690-315-0020/1) and(3)(a)]

OWRD

Willamette@canby.com
E-MAIL ADDRESS

25571 S. Barlow Road
ADDRESS

(503) 263-6405
PHONE

Canby
CITY

OR
STATE

97013
ZIP

the permit holder of: Application NumberR-87488

Permit Number R-14883
{OAR 690-315-0020(3)(b)]

do hereby request that the date by which the water development will be completed and
water put to full beneficial use, which time now expires on Month: October Day: 7 Year:
2015, be extended to October 1,2024, [OAR 690-315-0020(3)i)]

I am the permit holder, and may apply for an extension of time under this permit. I understand that false or misleading
statements int · enslon application are grounds for OWRDto suspend processing of the request and/or reason to deny
the exten • n.

Signature

Member
Title

Devin Cooper
Printed Name

The agent below is authorized to represent the applicant In all matters relating to THIS application.
Permit Holder Initials

Steven R. Bruce SkookumWater Associates Inc. Steve@skookumwater.com
Authorized Agent (Print Agent Name) Agent contact

Revised 7/19/2021 Application for an Extension oftime fora Permit Page 2 of12



Before submittingyour Application for Extension of Time, make sure the following items are
included: RECEIVED

•
•
•
•
•

This completed Application for Extension of Time.
Statutory fee of $780
Signature page (Second page of this Application for Extension of Time). OWRD
Lettergranting an agent authority to act on behalf of the permit holder (ifapplicable)
All supporting documentation and/or evidence referenced in the Application for
Extension of Time. (ODFW Fish screen approval or waiver, contract for stored water,
etc)

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION
alongwith the Supporting documents and/ or evidence and correct fee to:

Water Resources Department
Attn: Water Right Permit Extensions
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

SEP 1 6 202l

GENERAL TIPS:

• Permit holders of municipal or quasi-municipal water use permits DO NOT use this form. The
correct form is APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR MUNICIPAL ANDQUASI-MUNICIPALWATER USE
PERMITS.

• Request the reasonable amount of time necessary to fully complete construction of thewater
project and/or to fully use the permitted quantityof water under the terms and conditions of
your permit. Should this request be approved, it will be OWRD's expectation that you will
complete your project within the new time period allowed. Future extensions may not be
granted.

• A separate APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME must be submitted for each permit. 0AR 690-315­
0020(2).

• Permit extensions are evaluated under OAR Chapter 690, Division 315. These rules may be
viewed at the State of Oregon, Secretary of State Website. To be granted an extension of time,
the Department must make four specific findings; 1) the application is complete, 2)
construction of the water system began within the time specified in the permit and applicable
statute, 3) there is good cause, and 4) the project can be completed within the time being
requested. If the Department cannot make all four findings, the extension of time cannot be
approved.

• You may provideOWRDwith any additional information or evidence that will aid us in making
our decision. Please note that OWRD may require other information that is necessary to
evaluate the application. OAR 690-315-0020(3)(n).

• After careful review ofthe Application for Extensionof Time, you may contactOWRD at (503)
986-0900, to ask questions and request assistance from a Permit Extensions Specialist in the
Water Rights Services Division.

Revised 7/19/2021 Application for an Extension oftimefor a Permit Page 3 0f 12



• An Application for an Extension of Timewill be reviewed for completeness. A response is
required for each item contained in the application. OWRD will return any incomplete or
deficient applications to the applicant. 0AR 690-315-0040(1)(a).

RECEIVED
SEP 1 6 202l

Reference Materials Needed to Complete this Application: OWRD
• Thewater right permit. If needed, a copy of thewater right permit can be downloaded from

the Department's Website, or, a copy of the permit may be requested by water right
application number from the Water Rights Division at 503-986-0900 (copy fees will apply).

• Previous Applications and Orders. Copies of previous applications and orders that may inform
the completion of theApplication for Extension of Time, if available, may be downloaded from
the Department's Website. NOTE: If the document requested is not available on the
Department's website, you may be required to submit a Public Record Request.

• Documentationwhich demonstrates compliance with permit conditions (for example, well
construction logs; static water level measurement reports; annual water use reports; ODFW
fish screen certification; a plan to monitor the effect of water use on ground water aquifers
utilized under the permit; etc.).

Questions to complete this application for an Extension of Time
Please see the instruction sheet to help you answer these items.

1. Beginning Construction within required deadlines. 0AR 690-315-0020(3)(d)

For Groundwater Permits NA
Has construction of the point of appropriation (well) authorized under this permit begun?
[lves No

Date construction began Month: Day: Year: NA

Details of construction and attach documentation:

For Surface/Reservoir Permit
Has construction of the water system begun? [X] Yes O No

Date construction began Month: July Day: 1 Year: 2012

Details of construction and attach documentation: In August 2010. we cleared and grubbed
the reservoir footprint. and excavated and stockpiled soils for use in constructing the dam.
This work was conducted after the proposed final_order was_issued indicatinga permit would
be issued after the recording fee was paid. The permit was then issued in on October 7, 2010.
The dam was constructed in spring 2012 using the excavated soils after the moisture content in
the materials had decreased.
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0AR 690-315-0020(3)(A)(e)(A)
2a. Permits typically contain standard orspecial conditions that must be fully satisfied to lawfully
develop and use permitted water. Review the permit subject to this extension to identify which of
the conditions listed in the2 column are contained within it. Using the extra row labeled "other" to RECEIVED
specify any other additional conditions included in the permit, orspecified in a final order approving
a permit amendment or priorextension oftime. In the 1" column checkthe box for each condition SEP 1 6 2021
(row) identified as relevant. In the 3rd column check "Yes" ifyou have completed ormet the permit
condition. Check "No" ifthe condition is not yet satisfied. In the4 column, give the date whenhe OWRD
condition was satisfied orwill be satisfied. Attach any pertinent documentation. Note: a pump test
condition does not need to be addressed here however; you must submit the results ofthe test to
the Department for approval prior to certification.

CHART-A
Permit Conditions in this Permit Have Completed or Date satisfied/ or will

Groundwater Met? besatisfied
Checkbox Check those includedon this permit

□ Installation of a meter/totalizing flow meter Jves 0 No

□ Submittal of annual water usage report Oves 0 No

Submittal of static water level measurements in the month

□ required Oves 0 No

□ Oves 0 No

□ Special well construction standards Jes 0 No

□ Submittal of a monitoring plan Jves 0 No

□ Well ID tag assigned and installed: 0Yes 0 No

□ Other (Specify): Jves 0 No

□ Other (Specify): Oves 0 No -
Surface Water or Reservoir

□ Installation of a meter/totalizing flow meter Ives 0 No NA

□ Submittal of annual water use report Jves 0 No NA

□ Installation of a fish screen ]ves 0 No NA

□ Installation of a fish by-pass device Jves 0 No NA

□ Installation of a fish passage ]Yves 0 No NA

O Installation ofan outlet gate/pipe/ conduit OYe_s Q No July 1, 2022

Submittal of a letter from ODFW that fish screen, fish by-pass

□ device, and or fish passage is not required Jves D l'J.o NA

□ Submit as-built plans and specification Oves OINo NA - II

□ Submittal of a letter from anengineer prior to storage Jves Jo NA

3 Other (Specify): Installation ofa staff gage Qves o Sept 2015
Other (Specify): The riparian zone disturbed during constructionof NA. The area prior to
the POD has been restored in general accordancze with OAR developmentof the

3 Chapter 635, Division 415 - OY_es D No POD was farmlan.a

□ Other (Specify): lves [] No NA
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2b. If you have identified that you have NOT complied with Permit conditions, explain
the reasons why and indicate a date certain, when you will be in compliance.
The outlet pipe has not been installed, but there is a spillway. The requirement for an outlet
pipe was missed byWillamette Nurseries and the contractor constructing the dam. The outlet
pipe will be installed by June 1, 2022. We are making this a priority, but will be dependent on
an extended period of dry weather as we will need to excavate into the dam. In the interim,
we have a 15-hp pump that can be used to pass live flow.

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 2021

OWRD

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(e)]

3. Provide evidence of physical work made toward completion of the water system, and
of progress made toward making beneficial use ofwater within the permitted time period
(CHART-B); and if applicable, within the time period ofthe most recent extension granted
(CHART-C). CHART-B (below) must be completed for all Application for Extension ofTime
requests. Use chronological order. Itemize each work item, and do not combine multiple
work actions in one area. (Planning, formulating a business plan, securing financing, letting
contracts, purchasing but not installing equipment, surveying, clearing land, or planting crops
is not considered work in the development ofthe water system. Work accomplished under
other water rights may not be considered work under thispermit.)

CHART-B

DATE

August
2010

Soil was excavated from the downstream side bf the planned dam to allow itto dry for future
construction ofthe dam. A cut-offtrench was excavated and bac:kfi.!led with compacted material.
This work was started because the p:roposed fln·a1 order ih'dicated a reservoir permit wo.uld be
issued after the recording fee was paid.

Ol

List w od.

$30,000
(approx.)

$90,000
(a prox.)

Thedamand spillway were completed

10/7/2010 Date the permit was signed - finddateabove signature on lastpage ofpermit.

9/2012

9/15 A staffgage was installed allowingthewater use to begin $260

10/7/2015 Date the permit specified complete application ofwater to the use shall be made- all permits
contain this date.

rkdone
i this

COST



4. If this is not your 1st Application for Extension of Time request, fill out CHART-C
below in addition to CHART-B above. Use chronological order.

CHART-C

RECEIVED
.

SEP 16 202\

OWRD

WORKACCOMPLISHED DURING
DATE THE LASTEXTENSION PERIOD cOST

List all workdone during the last authorized extension period.
NA- This is
the first NA

"Extended From" date for complete application of water used in the most recent Final Order on f

extension Extension ofTime.

application
"ExtendedTo" date for complete application of water resulting from the most recent Final Order NANA on Extension of Time.

WORKACCOMPLISHED AFTER t a

t DATE THE LAST EXTENSION PERIODEXPIRED COST°
list allworkdone afterthelastauthorized datefor complete application ofwater up tathe dateof

thisAppllcationJar Extensro.n otrime._
NA

a .. :.,otal eost oi 0hart-C 'I NA

• If exact cost is not known, you must provide your best estimate. [OAR 690-315-0020(3)(f)]

5. Cost of project to date: $120.,260 (approx.)
(The total combined costfrom CHART-8 and CHART-CJ [OAR 690-315-0020(f)]

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(e)()]

Provide evidence of the maximum rate (or duty, if applicable) of water diverted for
beneficial use under this permit made to date.
TIP: Report the rate used to date. Unlessfull beneficial use has been made, this rate wifl be
less than the rate authorized on the permit.

6.
TIP:

For Surface Water Permit Extensions (e.g. S-XXXX_or R-XXXX):
Report the rate in the same units ofmeasurement as specified in the permit.

Maximum rate used to date= NA cfs (cubic feet per second) or,

Maximum rate used to date= NA gpm (gallons per minute) or,

Maximum volume of stored water used to date= NA AF or,

Maximum volume stored annually to date = 9.5 AF

7. For Ground Water Permit Extensions (e.g. G-XXXX):
TIP: Include information from 'ALL wells that pertain to this permit, including drilled wells r,,ot
currently used.
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CHART-D
a. ~

IF DRILLED

lsthe actua l
Maximum ls thiswell

Hasthis Well Log W-ellT-ag drilled
instantaneous authorizedWell#as Water rate used to If yes, providewell Number Number location oruti lizedidentified User' s date from this the Permit,been authorized on underanyon Permit Well # e.g. e.g.
well-- under Certifi cate, ordrilled? MORR 27566 this permit or OTHER
thispermit Transfer No.

50473 orN/A ona permit water
amendment?

only rights?
-~ (CFSor GPM)

YesO ves YesO .

No 0 No 0 No 0
YesO YesO YesO .
No 0 No 0 No 0 .

vesD YesO YesO .
No 0 No 0 No 0

YesO YesO YesO .

No 0 No 0 No 0
.

Total instantaneous rate from all wellsutilized under this permit

8. Has a Permit Amendment Application been filed? YesD NoD
If yes, identify Transfer No. T-NA

[OAR 690-315-0020(3l(e)(C)l

9. For Irrigation and Nursery Use Permits Extensions
Provide the total number of acres irrigated to date under this permit.

a) Total acres irrigated to date: NA

b) List byyear, the number of acres irrigated each year since permit issuance.

RECEIVED

SEP I 6 2021

OWRD

I NA Year
Acres Year Acres Year Acres

c) Provide a copy of the application map identifying the acres irrigated.

d) Please specify the number of acres irrigated by each Point of Diversion/Point of
Appropriation (POD/POA).

(POD/POA)# NA Acres NA (POD/POA) # NA Acres NA
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[OAR 690-315-0020{3)(i)UJ]

10. In the chart below provide a summary of your future plans and schedule to complete
the construction of the water system, and/or applywater to full beneficial use under the
terms and conditions of the permit.

CHART-E

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 2021

OWRD
APPROXIMATE - .

WORK OR ACTION T0 BEACCOMPLISHED ESTIMATED COST
DATE RANGE (projected) (projected)

- - (projected} - - - - -

Fall 2021 to June 1, 2022 Install the outlet pipe (weather dependent) $50,000

June 2022 to October 1, Fill the reservoir in 2022, 2023 and 2024 between November 1 and June 30. $1,000
2024 -

Year: 2023
Date intend to apply water to full beneficial use under the terms and
conditions ofthis permit.

ya -

Total Cost $51,000- ~ - - - - - - ---- -

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(g)l
11. Estimated remaining cost to complete the project: S51,000
{The total costfrom CHART-E)

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)0)]

12. Provide a summary of your plan to complete construction, meeting all permit conditions
and apply the water to beneficial use: (List all tasks or steps needed to complete the project,
the date when each task will be completed, and the cost associated with each task; attach
additionalpages ifnecessary.} The remaining tasks are to install an 8-inch-diameter outlet pipe
through the dam per the condition in the permit and then store water in the reservoir after
receiving approval of this time extension application. The storage is expected to occur from
November 1 through June 30 in_2022, 2023and 2024.

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(k)]
13. Justify the time requested to complete the project and/or apply the water to full
beneficial use. {Include any other information or evidence to establish that the requested
amount oftime is sufficient and thatyou will be able to complete the project within the
amount oftime requested.}
We plan to divert water and fill the reservoir during the winter ar:id spring of 2022 and 2023, but
may extend this into 2024. provided this time extension application is approved. The extension
to 2024 is intended to provide time to meet any new conditions contained in a time-extension
order. In addition. this time span is requested in case precipitation is limited in2022and/or
2023 and we are unable to store the full volume ofwater authorized by the permit.

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(1)
14a. Will a denial of the extension result in undue hardship? (Describe the hardship and the
effects.) YES. We have a secondary use permit to use the stored water for nursery uses
(Application S-87905, PermitS-54836) Ifthe time extension is not authorized, we will lackwater
for a critical part of our nursery operations.
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14b. Are there any other reasonable alternatives that exist for meeting your water use
needs? (Explain in detail, considerotherpotential sourcesofwater, and describe their
feasibility) NO. There are no other sources available to irrigate the 24.1 acres authorized by
Permit S-54836_[Application S-87905) other than this reservoir and another small reservoir to
be constructed under Permit R-1482 (Application R-87487). Groundwater is not available in
the area for irrigation and there are no municipal systems or irrigation districts serving the
area.

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(h)

15. Was the delay in the timely completion of thiswater development project and/or timely
application ofwater to full beneficial use caused by any additional government requirements,
other than the conditions contained within the permit, which significantly delayed the
completion and perfection of this right? (Explain in detail, including how much time did this
delay the project; list dates.) NO.

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(h)

16. Describe any unforeseen events which contributed to the delay of completion of this
project that you had no control over. (Explain in detail what the unforeseen events were (i.e.
health issues, naturaldisaster) and howmuch timewasspent addressing the unforeseen events.
Delays caused by business decisions ore not considered unforeseen events) We did not realize
the fine-grained soils, which were in wet areas, would need to be excavated and stored for an
extended period to reduce the moisture content before they would be suitable for the dam
construction. This process delayed us for more than a year because the soils could only be
excavated in late summer and then incorporated into the dam in 2012.

In addition, there have been financial limitations. We have been concurrently conducting
work under three other permits: Permit R-14882 (Application R87487),_Permit S-54836
(Application 5-87905) and Permit G-17412 (Application G-17680),which went through a
protest and settlement agre·ement. There also have been difficulties in constructing the
reservoir authorized by Permit R-14882_ [Application R-87487) as described below.

[OAR 690-315-0020(3)(h)]

17. Describe an additional reasons why the construction was not completed, and/or water:
was not beneficially used within permit time limits. {Provide supporting informationfor the
reason(s) that bestfitsyourcircumstances.)
We missed the condition requiring the installation of the outlet pipe and had believed the
spillwaywas adequate for passing live flow. We will be installing the outlet pipe in the dam as
soon as possible, but thiswill be weather dependent.

The_delay_in completing construction_of the_reservoir_authorized by this_permit was also related
in part to completion of a separate reservoir authorized by Permit R-14882[Application ­
87487)_ The final design for transferring_ water_from_the two reservoirs to the irrigation
authorized under Permit S-54836_[Application S-87905)was contingent on completion_of both
reservoirs. A pumping system dedicated to Permit R-14883 (Application R-87488)has now be:en
installed.

RECEIVED

£P 1 6 2021
'

OWRD
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[0AR 690-315-0020(3)(m)(n)]
18. Provide any other information you wish OWRD to consider while evaluating your
Application for Extension of Time.
The pandemic in 2020 and 2021 affected our operations. We had a number of employees out
sick due to COVID at times. The general economic slowdown and our focus on the COVID
workplace health and safety requirements delayed filing this time extension application.

[OAR 690-315-0040(2)(f)]
19. Will the income or use ofthe water project provide a fair and reasonable return on your
investment? (Explain in detail) The income from the water will ensure the ability to grow crops
on the entire acreage. With an additional 13 acre-ft of water roughly 4 acres of nursery stock
can be produced. One acre of nurserv production will generate gross sales of between $60.000­
$120,000._ Using an average of$90.000 gross sales per acre and a profitmargin of20%the
gross profit per acre would be $18.000 per acre. Four acres of increased production would
result in $72.000 of additional gross profit. With the total project costing approximately
$170.000 the payback period would be 3 years.

[0AR690-315-0040(4)(d)]

20. Describe in detail if there are other economic interest, beyond those of the permit holder,
which are dependent upon the completion of this project. {Who will be effected and how?)
Willamette Nurseries provides employment for 15 people year-round with benefits including
health insurance. In addition. we employ approximately 40 people seasonally for 8 months of the
year. All of these emplovees depend on Willamette Nurseries for their livelihoods. Many of
them. both seasonal and full-time emplovees. h·ave worked at Willamette Nurseries for over 20
years and have valuable knowledge about our operations.

RECEIVED

SEP. 1 6 2021

OWRD
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Attach permit, and documentation to the application

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 2020

OWRD

Revised 7/19/2021 Application for an Extension of time for a Permit Page 12 0f 12



'.

SKa@KUM
RECEIVED BY OWRD

NOV O 1 2013
WATER ASSOCIATES INC

SALEM, OR
TRANSMITTAL LETTER

To: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Date: October 30. 2013

Attention: WaterRights Section
Job Number: 10032.001

RE: Application S-87905, Permit S-54386

We are sending:

Number of
Date Description

Copies

I 9/16/2010
Letter from Todd Alsbury (Oregon Department ofFish & Wildlife) to
Alldevale Properties LLC Re: Water Right Applications R-87487 and R-87488

-

The above are transmitted as indicated below:

□ For Signature g For Your Use □ As Requested

□ For Review and Comment □ Other (see comments) t Returned to You

Delivery method:

6 U.S. Mail □ Overnight Mail □ Courier

tie
StevenR. Bruce, RG, CWRE

Signedcc. Mr. Devin Cooper; Alldevale
Properties LLC

Comments: The attached letter from ODFW is intended to satisfy the condition in Permit S-54386
allowing the water user to submit evidence inwriting that ODFW has determined screens and/or by-pass
devices are not necessary foruse ofthe water. Please adv.ise us as soon as p0ssible ifadditional
information is needed to satisfy the fish screening or by-pass device conditionincluded in Permit S­
54836.

SkookumWater Associates Inc. P.O. Box 80174 Portland, OR97280 (503) 319-8926



regon
Theodore R Kulongoski. Govero

September I 6, 20 I 0

Alldevale Properties. LLC.
25571 South Barlow Road
Canby, OR 97013

RE: Water Right Application #R-87487 & R-87488

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Northwest Reon

17330 SE Evelyn Street
Clackamas, OR 07015-9514

(071)673-6000
FAX (971)673.6070

OREGON

Dear Mr. Cooper,

I am writing this letter in reference to Water Right Application #R-87487 & R-87488 in the name
of Alldevale Properties, LLC. During a site visit on September 16, 20 l 0, I inspected the existing
reservoir and dam structure associated with Permit #1424 (Certificate #22820) on the unnamed
tributary to Rock Creek for the need to provide fish passage and diversion screening. ODFW
determined that native migratory fish were not currently nor were historically present in the
unnamed tributary at or immediately below the existing reservoirs associated with both
applications (R-87487 & R-87488). Therefore, ODFW does not require fish passage or diversion
screening for use of the water from either reservoir.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further clarification.

Sincerely.

Todd Alsbury
District Fish Biologist
North Willamette Watershed District

Cc: Mike McCord. OWRD
Steve Bruce. Skookum Water Assoc.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

NOV O 1 2013

SALEM, OR



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO STORE PUBLIC WATERS

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 202l

OWRD
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBYISSUED TO:

ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES LLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-87488

SOURCE OF WATER: UNNAMED STEAM, TRIBUTARY TO ROCK CREEK

STORAGE FACILITY: BETTY'SPOND

MAXIMUMVOLUME: 13.0 ACRE FEET

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 30, 2009

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED AS FOLLOWS: NOVEMBER 1 THROUGH JUNE 30

USE: MULTIPLE PURPOSE

Dam Location/Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

5S IE WM 18 SENE 1470 FEET SOUTH AND 1270 FEET WEST
FROMNE CORNER, SECTION 18

T B S b dThe Area 0 e u merge :
-

Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0
5S IE WM 18 SWNE
5S I E WM 18 SENE

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, a staff gage that measures the entire range between full
reservoir level and dead-pool level must be installed in the reservoir. The staff gage shall beUnited
States Geological Survey style porcelain enamel iron staff gage style A, C, E orI.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the devices; provided however, where any device
is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request' access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) of
water used and may require the permittee to reportwater use onaperiodic schedule asestablished by
the Director. In addition, the Director may require the permittee to report general water use
information, the periods ofwater use and the place and nature of use 0fwate.r under the permit. The
Director may provide an opportunity for thepermittee to submit alternative reporting procedures for
review and approval.

R-87488.jme Page I of3



The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance ofan outlet pipe (with a
minimum diameter of8" for any in-channel reservoir). This requirement may be waived ifthe RECEIVED
Department determines other means have been provided to evacuate water when necessary.

The permittee shall pass all live flow outside the storage season described above. SEP 1 6 202\

The Director may require the user to measure inflow and outflow, above and below the reservoir (9\[RD
respectively, to ensure that live flow is not impeded outside the storage season. Measurement devices and
their implementation must be acceptable to the Director, and the Director may require that data be
recorded on a specified periodic basis and reported to the Department annuaJly or more frequently.

The permittee shall not construct, operate or maintain any dam or artificial obstruction to fish passage in
the channel ofthe subject stream without providing a fishway to ensure adequate upstream and
downstream passage for fish, unless the permittee has requested and been granted a fish passage waiver
by the Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission. The pen:nittee is hereby directed to contact an Oregon
Department ofFish and Wildlife Fish Passage Coordinator, before beginning construction ofany in­
channel obstruction.

Notwithstanding that ODFW has made a determination that fish screens and/or by-pass devices are not
necessary at the time ofpermit issuance, the permittee may be required in the future to install, maintain,
and operate fish-screening and by-pass devices to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion, and
to provide adequate upstream and downstream passage for fish.

This permit allows an annual appropriation (not to exceed the specified volume). This permit does not
provide for the appropriation ofwater for out-of-reservoir uses, the maintenance ofthe water level or
maintaining a suitable freshwater condition. If any water is to be used for out-of-reservoirpurposes, a
secondary water right is required. If any additional live flow is to be appropriated to maintain either the
water level or a suitable freshwater condition, an additional water right is required.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

I. Failure to comply with any ofthe provisions ofthis permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation ofthe permit.

2. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

3. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-us.e
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

4. The use ofwater allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

5. Ifthe riparian area is disturbed in the process ofdeveloping a point ofdiversion, the permittee
shall be responsible for restoration and enhancement ofsuch riparian area in accordancewith
ODFW's Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes ofmitigation,
the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Sta.ndaras, OAR Chapter 635,
Division 415, shall be followed.

6. The use may be restricted ifthe quality ofdownstream waters decreases to thepoint that those
waters no longer meet existing state or federalwater quality standards due toreducedflows.

R-87488.jme Page 2of3 Permit R-14883
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7. If the volume ofthe completed reservoir is 9.2 acrefeet or more and a dam is used to impound
thewater, the height ofthe dam shall be less than 10.0 feet.

8. Construction shall be completed and up to the permitted annual volume ofwater shall be stored
within fiveyears ofthe date ofpermit issuance.

9. Within one year after storage ofwater, the permittee shall submit a claim ofbeneficial use to the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

10. The claim ofbeneficial use shall be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner in
conformancewith the requirements ofOAR 690-014 if an associated secondary permit exists for
the use ofstored water under this pennit, or if the reservoir capacity is equal to or greater than 9 .2
acre-feet.

I I. If no secondary permit exists and the reservoir capacity is less than 9.2 acre-feet ofwater, the
claim ofbeneficial use need not be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. The
information submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department shall include:

a. the dimensions ofthe reservoir;
b. the maximum capacity ofthe reservoir in acre-feet; and
c. a map identifying the location ofthe reservoir prepared in compliance with Departmental

standards.

Issued lerosee 7 2010.----'---=e:....c..;...::_ _

t,ad.
Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

R-87488.jme Page 3 of3
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EYMAN EQUIPMENT, INC.
9718 S0UTH BARNARDS ROAD
CANBY, OREGON 97013
Phone: (503) 266-2567

Fax: (503) 651-3500

SOLD TO: Willamette Nurseries, Inc
25571 S Barlow Road
Canby, Oregon 97013

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 2021
'

OWRD

LOCATION:

JOB INVOICE
N

Dt,fL OiUJEREv PHONE DISC ORDERED 8Y/ CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER INVOICE DATE
August 2010 503-263-6405 700 Devon 12/27/2010

DESCRIPTION OFWORK: Move in equipment. Remove soil from downstream side of structure. Remove roots and stumps found In the S.E. comer
of the embankment area. Remove cottonwood trees on the SEcomer of the structure. Lower the water level In the lower reservoir, excavate
cut-off trench and then backfill and compact the cut-off trench. Clean up metal debri buried at site and burn stumps and branches.

09/01/10 to 10/23/10)
(IANUTITV - II N I NIT ppIr ET£Ng1(y

24.50 hrs-Labor 50.00 1,225.00

6.50 hrs - Cougar 1000 w/sheepsfoot roller ,I 80.00 520.00

81.00 hrs - Kobelco SK 200 excavator 160.00 12,960.00

--- 72.25 hrs - dump truck 85.00 6,141.25

82.50 hrs -3 Inch pump - lowerwater level 6.00 495.00

66.50 hrs - JD 650-H dozer 115.00 7,647.50
,,
I 12.25 hrs -- GPS survey, set stakes, check grade 110.00 1,347.50

5.50 hrs - Hitachi EX-120 excavator I 120.00 660.00

55.75 hrs -Morooka MST-1500 dump truck 120.00 6,690.00
II

300 I.f. -6 inch diameter single wall tubing 0.97 291.00

5 each - 6 inch diameter internal coupler 2.45 12.25

i
I

~ I - - ·- - - I-
OIITE tmlf'U:T i:D

i+23/2010 JOE! INVOICE NO.07256 THANK YOU TOTAL $37,989.50
- ~

REMIT TO: EYMAN EQUIPMENT, INC. 9718 SOUTH BARNARDS ROAD CANBY, OREGON 97013
TERI'S: ACCOUNT SDUEAND PAYABLE '0DNYGFCLGIG l
NVOCEDATE SRWCE CH!RGO 1 1%PERITH1

irpoet . ] perannum)MLB8CHARGEDON PKSTDUEACCOUNTS.

- - - a



YMAN EQUIPMENT, INC.
9718 SOUTH BARNARDS ROAD
CANBY, OREGON 97013
Phone: (503) 266-2567

Fax: (503) 651-3500

RECEIVED

SEP l 6 2021

OWRD

JOB INVOICE
NO. 07304

SOLD TO: Willamette Nurseries, Inc
25571 S. Barlow Road
Canby,Oregon 97013

LOCATION:
N.E. Comer Schneider Rd & Barlow Rd
Canby, OR 97013

AIL ORDERED
03/01/2012

PHONE
503-263-6405

DISC
700

ORDERED BY/ CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER
Devon

INVOICE DATE
12/21/2012

DESCRIPTION OFWORK Move in equipment and repairexisting embankment of reservoir. Complete repairs and construct concrete spillway.

57.50 hrs - labor 54.00 3,105.00

7.75 hrs -Terramodel, check embankment shape, alignment 95.00 736.25

175.75 hrs-Moxy 52228 dump truck 135.00 23,726.25­ 212.75 hrs -- Kobelco SK 200 excavator 160.00 34,040.00

32.50 hrs -76 Kenworth dump truck 80.00 2,600.00

138.75 hrs -JD 650-H dozer 115.00 15,956.25

12.00 hrs-GPS survey 110.00 1,320.00

44.00 hrs -Hitachi EX-120 excavator 120.00 5,280.00

80.25 hrs-Morooka MST-1500 crawler dump truck 124.00 9,951.00

240.00 hrs -Honda de-watering pump 6.00 1,440.00

1 project-concrete spillway, 22 cu yds w/rebar etc. 5817.00 5,817.00

TE CG:FLETED

/12/2012 THANKYOU

TERIS. ACCCUNTSDUEANDPAYABLE1ODAY(SFOLLOANG
VOCEDATE. SERVCECHARGEOF I IV2PERLONTH(1M%
er annum) WuBECHARGEDONPASTDUEACCOUNTS. IREMITTO: EYMAN EQUIPMENT, INC, 9718 SOUTH BARNARDS ROAD CANBY, OREGON 97013



oooso»:.R:148d ere R-[48883
Public Notice Route Slip ... New Application Extension of Time

per Division 315 Rules... (Extensions received on July 1, 2001 or after)

Proposed Completion Date:_----L.l,I D-£-..-~1----'-"',l=V"""d~-i+-----

O WRIG...Money Receipted on:_7ho[
0 Extension Specialist ...

□ Added to tracking spreadsheet

After fee is receipted and app is added to spreadsheet, route to ...

~ Tonya Miller•..

ro Recent Assignment (Check WRIS for Update)

Gl Publish on Public Notice (initial 30-day comment): Date of
notice I[12[101l

IJ9 Update WRlS Database

Gf In the "PNotice Date" field ... Enter the date the Extension Application
was published on the Public Notice.

In the "Ext Filed" field ... Enter the date the Extension Application was
received.

□ Yes or □ No: Return file to Extension Specialist after PN _

NOTES:



INVOICE #
725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986•0_900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON _
WATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT

136418RECEIPT#

TOTAi:. RE<>'D I$7@. ~
CASH.

□

RECEIVED FROM: FTIIdevale l'roper1cs, LC APPLICATION -g7488
a

BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER

1083 TRJ:ASURY 4170 WRD IVflSC CASH AC.CT
04-07 COPIES

OTHER: {IDENTIFY)
~

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water__

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

-- -
LICENSE FEE

$
$_

- -

$
-

$ ,· -

$ -­
s ­
$ I80. 00

C

RECORDFEE
$

-

$

0219
0220

0202
0204

EXAM FEE
$
s
$ -

EXAM FEE

$

SURFACE WATER

GROUND WATER

TRANSFER

WELL C_0NSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTAUGTCilR

LA.NDOWNER'S PERMIT

OTHER

MISCELLANEOUS t../ (.p I I I
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARGH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY}

0240 EXTENSIONOF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0218

0201

0203

0205

0536 TREASURY
0211

0210

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
WELL CONSTSTART FEE
MONITORINGWEl..1:S

©THEA (10ENTIFY) -.....,....-=~--~...........=-,.,;....-=--,---=-----=-=--

0233 P0WER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD)

HYDRO APfll:.ICATION

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NtlMBER0607 TREASURY

TREASURY,

F)ND TTE•

OBJ.€00E - VEN00R #=--~----~
DE-SR[PT[N [s

a., 136418 .70Page4el­
!Distnbullon -While Copy - Customer, YellowCopy - Fiscal, Blue eopy~e,a&J:l~. i;Jscat



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Ste A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

Fax: 503-986-0904
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

October 5, 2021

REFERENCE: Application for Extension of Time

Dear Extension of Time Applicant:

The Water Right Services Division bas received your application for an extension of time for
APPLICATION FILE#: R-87488 (Permit R-14883). Your application will be reviewed in the
future. Following the review, you will receive a Proposed Final Order either approving or
rejecting the extension of time request. A 45-day protest period begins upon issuance of the
Proposed Final Order. After the protest period closes, a Final Order is issued.

You may continue the use ofwater under your water right until the Water Resources Department
formally takes action on your extension application. If your permit includes conditions, water use
reporting, water level measurement reporting, etc., you are required to comply with the conditions.

Any additional development that occurs after the expired completion date, identified on the permit
or an extension order, can only be claimed upon an approved extension application.

If you have questions concerning your extension of time application, please contact Jeffrey
Pierceall at (503) 986-0802. For general information about the Water Resources Department,
you may contact the WaterResources' Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0801 or youmay
access the Department's website at: www.wrd.state.or.us. '



Herb Mosgar

From: Devin Cooper [devin@canby.com]
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2011 12:55 PM
To: customerservice
Subject: Permits R-87488 and R-87487
To theWater Resources Department,
I am still working on my extension of time for these 2 permits and want to notify theWater Resources
Department.

Thank you
Devin Cooper
Willamette Nurseries, Inc.
503-263-6405

6/20/2011

Page 1 of 1
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO STORE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

ALLDEVALEPROPERTIESLLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-87488

SOURCE OFWATER: UNNAMED STEAM, TRIBUTARY TO ROCK CREEK

STORAGE FACILITY: BETTY'S POND

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 13.0 ACRE FEET

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 30, 2009

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED AS FOLLOWS: NOVEMBER l THROUGH JUNE 30

USE: MULTIPLE PURPOSE

Dam Location/Authorized Point ofDiversion:

II

I

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q MeasuredDistances

'I

5s 1 E WM 18 SE NE 1470 FEET SOUTH AND 1270 FEET WEST
FROM NE CORNER SECTION 18

The Area To Be Submerged:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0

5S
5 S

IE
IE

WM 18 SWNE
WM 18 SE NE

I
ii

ii

I

I
[

Measurement, recording and reporting conclitions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, a staffgage that measures the entire range between full
reservoir level and dead-pool level must be installed in the reservoir. The staff gage shall be United
States Geological Survey style porcelain enamel iron staff gage style A, C, E or I.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the devices; provided however, where any device
is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) of
water used and may require the permittee to report water use on aperiodic schedule as estabJisbed by
the Director. In addition, the Director may require the permittee to report general water use
information, the periods ofwater use and the place and nature of use ofwater under the permit. The
Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting procedures for
review and approval.

II

I
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The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe (with a
minimum diameter of 8" for any in-channel reservoir). This requirement may be waived if the
Department determines other means have been provided to evacuate water when necessary.

The permittee shall pass all live flow outside the storage season described above.

The Director may require the user to measure inflow and outflow, above and below the reservoir
respectively, to ensure that live flow is not impeded outside the storage season. Measurement devices and
their implementation must be acceptable to the Director, and the Director may require that data be
recorded on a specified periodic basis and reported to the Department annually or more frequently.

The permittee shall not construct, operate or maintain any dam or artificial obstruction to fish passage in
the channel of the subject stream without providing a fishway to ensure adequate upstream and
downstream passage for fish, unless the permittee has requested and been granted a fish passage waiver
by the Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission. The permittee is hereby directed to contact an Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife Fish Passage Coordinator, before beginning construction of any in­
channel obstruction.

Notwithstanding that ODFWhas made a determination that fish screens and/or by-pass devices are not
necessary at the time of permit issuance, the permittee may be required in the future to install, maintain,
and operate fish-screening and by-pass devices to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion, and
to provide adequate upstream and downstream passage for fish.

This permit allows an annual appropriation (not to exceed the specified volume). This permit does not
provide for the appropriation of water for out-of-reservoir uses, the maintenance of the water level or
maintaining a suitable freshwater condition. Ifany water is to be used for out-of-reservoir purposes, a
secondary water right is required. If any additional live flow is to be appropriated to maintain either the
water level or a suitable freshwater condition, an additional water right is required.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

l. Failure to comply with any of the provisions ofthis permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

2. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

3. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

4. The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flews.

5. If the riparian area is disturbed in the processof developinga point of diversion, the permittee
shall be responsible for restoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with.
ODFW's Fish and Wildlife HabitatMitigation PolicyOAR 635-415. For purposes ofmitigation,
the ODFWFishand Wildlife HabitatMitigation Goals andStandards, OAR Chapter 635,
Division 415, shall be followed.

6. The use maybe restricted if the quality of downstream waters decreases to the point that those
waters no longer meetexisting state or federal water quality standards due to reduced flows.

R-87488.jme Page 2 of3 Permit R-14883
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I ]

II

II
II

II

7. If the volume ofthe completed reservoir is 9.2 acre feet or more and a dam is used to impound
the water, the height ofthe dam shall be less than I 0.0 feet.

8. Construction shaJI be completed and up to the permitted annual volume ofwater shall be stored
within five years ofthe dare ofpermit issuance.

9. Within one year after storage ofwater, the permittee shall submit a claim ofbeneficial use to the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

10. The claim ofbeneficial use shall be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner in
conformance with the requirements ofOAR 690-014 ifan associated secondary permit exists for
the use ofstored water under this permit, or ifthe reservoir capacity is equal to or greater than 9.2
acre-feet.

11. If no secondary permit exists and the reservoir capacity is less than 9 .2 acre-feet ofwater, the
claim ofbeneficial use need not be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. The
information submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department shall include:

a. the dimensions ofthe reservoir;
b. the maximum capacity ofthe reservoir in acre-feet; and
c. a map identifying the location ofthe reservoir prepared in compliance with Departmental

standards.

a.
Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

II
I

I ,I

I

ll
I

I
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Mailing List for FO

Application: R-87488

Permit: R-14883

Original mailed to Applicant with CBU form:

ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES LLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

Copies of FO and map sent to:

I. File R-87488

2. Water Availability (Ken Stahr)

3. Watermaster District 16

Scheduled Mailing Date:

Copies Mailed

>
(STAFF)

• to[lo
(DATE)



T5S, R1E, Section 7 & 18, WM
Clackamas County, Oregon RECI 'V

Application Map JUN 3 0 2009

Proposed Places ofUse

• Dam

Betty's Pond­
Proposed Place ofUse
WillJ (13.0 acre-feet)

Taffy's Pond­
Proposed Place ofUse
E::=:J (11.0 acre-feet)

THIS MAP IS NOT INTENDEDTO
PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR
LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY
OWNERSHIP LINES.

June 24, 2009

ExistingCertificate

[_] craincae 22820

•1 inch = 1,320 feet

FIGURE l

ALLDEVALE
PROPERTIES, LLC



ORS 537.409 ALTERNATE RESERVOIRWORKSHEET
FILE # : R-87488

WMDIST: 16
REGION: WR

WID #: 2 - 151
PUBLIC NOTICE: 7/14/2009a

Appropriate Fees Yes No,need:I
(S80 base, $20 per aD OR ($300 base, S25 per af, &---

/_ Secondary app necessary Yes, App>-

,/ P xe sl s}­£_ Stream withdrawn Yes No, £. st f '

/Land Use complete Yes □ No □ NA

Lsww □ In (may not be allowed) e{Out orAbove---
Mail forms to appropriate InteragencyReview Teammembers. Mailed on August 15, 2009

ODFW Contact: Danette Faucera
DEQ Contact: SallyPuent
Watermaster: Mike McCord

If in Umatilla: Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation, PO Box 638, Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Water available:

Allowed season:

jan - jun, nov- dec

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Measurement Conditions: Small (s9.2 af) LAI-IIm(> 9.2, but< 100 af) I Large(~ 100 afor govt. entity, 537.099)
use staffgage for runo 7· 1 ·

Other Conditions: use fishmay ifODFW doesn't request screen/by-pass condition ~~

4, Aap t+r>
Assign permit number R- 1 y :&:$ "J,

Remarks: ~_

Completed by Jeana Eastman on 8/10£2009. Peer review.

Revised 7/6/09



WM#16

WATERMASTER ALTERNATE RESERVOIR APPLICATION REVIEW SHEET
Recommendations for Water Right Applications under the Alternate Reservoir review process (ORS 537.409)

In lieu ofthe water rigbt application process set forth in ORS 537 .140 to 537.211, an owner ofa reservoir may submit an alternate
reservoir application for a reservoir that has a storage capacity less than9 .2 acre-feet or a damor impoundment structure less than
10 feet in height. ORS 537.409 describes the criteria used to evaluate alternate reservoir applications.

The review shall be lirn.ited to issues pertaining to: a) water availability, b) potential detrimental impact to existing fishery
resources; and c) potential injury to existing water rights. (ORS 537.409 (6))

Within 60 days after the department provides public notice...any-person may submit detailed, legally obtained information in
writing, requesting the department to deny the application for a permit on the basis that the reservoir: (a) Would result in injury to
an existing water right; or (jWould pose a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources. (ORS 537.409 (5))

The review of alternate reservoirs is limited to these criteria only.

Date: August 15, 2009
Please return to
WRADbefore: September 18, 2009

Water is available: jan - jun, nov- dec

R-87488

ALLDEVALEPROPERTIESLLC
25571 S BARLOWRD
CANBY OR 97013

1)Does the proposed reservoir have the potential to injure existing water rights? @3rs
Explain:-----------------------------------------

2) Can conditions be applied to mitigate thepotential injury to existing water rights?

IfYES, which conditions are recommended:

3) Did youmeet with stafffrom another agency to discuss this application?

6@/s

6rs
\ho; AgCnCy Late;
Who: Agency: [)atcC.

was«roes.'fa./cL.
WRDContact: Caseworker: JeanaEasb:nan, WaterRightsDivision

503-986-0859/ Fax: 503-986-0901 / c-mail: Jeana.M.EASTMAN@wrd.state.or.us

RevisedNovember 2, 2006



w. 16. 249 4:53% No.0717 • 2
Danette Faucera

ODFW ALTERNATE RESERVOIR APPLICATION REVIEW SHEET
Recommendations forWaterRight Applications under the Alternate Reservoirreview process (ORS 537.409)

In lieu ofthe water right application process set forth inORS 537.140 to 537.211, an owner ofa reservoirmay submit an alternate
reservoir application for a reservoir that has a storage capacityless man 9.2 acrc~fcet or a dam or impoundment structure less than 10
feet in height. ORS 537.409 describes the criteria used to evaluate alternate reservoir applications.

The review shall be limited co issues pertaining to: a) wateravailability, b) potential detrimental irnpnct to existing fishery rcsources;
and c) potential injury to existing water rights. (0RS 537.409 (6))

Within 60 days after the department provides publicnorice...any person may submit detailed, legally obtained infonnation in writing,
requesting the department to deny the application for apermiton the basis that the reservoir: (a)Would result in injury to an existing
waterright; or (b)Would pose a significantdetrimenta1 impact to existing fishery resources. (0RS 537.409 (5))

The review of alternate reservoirs is limited to these c!'iterln only.

Date: August 15, 2009
Please return to

WRD before: September 18, 2009
Water is available: jan - jun, nov - dee

R-87488

ALLDEVALEPROPERTIES LLC
25571 S BARLOW1ill
CANBYOR 97013

1) Would the proposed reservoir pose n significnnr detrimental impact to an existing fishery resource? NO@
Explaj»: (For exarpple, list STE s ·cies or other exi~ting fishe resources thatw · · • •
-:::;i~-!--"-,f-\,-;-~.........,;"4,<W..!=1r':"~~~....;~:_~41~s...,;,,<H-~---:r-=:--r.....-o-- Fish tl'lo in the unnamed ('I'~ js nnknown,

.l, ~ p bur fish ere present In ~
Cd@K ,aace
may negativc:Jy impact waler quality nnd
downstrcam instrcam water rights,

1t(.__b diversion o:zropriation ofwater for storage during the period. h through
~C~VJ.i poses a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery _sources. (For example, ifdiversion of

waterfor storage during a certain timeperiod would case asignificant detrimental impf :t to an existingfishery resource, then
ODFshould recommend conditions or limitations.) ·

0 This proposed pond or reservoir contemplates impounding water in tbe Columbia Basin above Bonneville Dam.
ODFWhas determined that additional diversions ofwater in this area poses a significant detrimental impact to existing
fishery resources during the period April 15 tl1rough September 30.

2) Cun condition~ be applied to mitigalo the significant detrimental impact to an cxisting fishery resource? NO /~I~fYJ!S,1which~c~nd~o~s are recommended: . (select from theM, WQ.RIP~; Woier should only blJ divert~d 10 fill__> l~ ,I \10 (fl.--V\ (!_ tho roscrvo1rwllen s101e andfedeml \\1lletquoluy
[ ))' £_[VALA standards snd dowasueami stemwater rights are

+ beingmet. Once thcrcscrvoir isfull,all live flow
shouldbe bypassed ina manner thatdoesnot impact
\\11tei'quality.

3) Didyou meet with stafffrom another agency to discuss this application? NG / YES
Who: -=---- Agency: -=- Date:
/ho; gcncy. Date.

or#reno.ses.lnko/$-c»e l((L,-0}
WRD Contact: Ciiseworker: JennaBasrmau, WaterRights Division

503-986-0859/ Fax: 503-986-090l / e-mail: Jeana.M.EASTMAN@wrd.state.or.us

Revised November 17, 2006 I



SallyPuent

DEO ALTERNATE RESERVOIR APPLICATIONREVIEW SHEET
Recommendations forWaterRight Applications under theAltemate Reservoir review process (0RS 537.409)

In lieu ofthe water right applicationprocess set forth inORS 537.140 to 537.211, anowner ofa reservoir maysubmitan alternate
reservoir application for a reservoir thathas a storage capacity less than 9.2 acre-feet or a damor impoundment structure less than
10 feet in height. ORS 537.409 describes the criteria used to evaluate nltemnte reservoir applications.

The reviewshall be limitedto issues pertaining to: a) water availability,b) potential detrimental impact to existing fishery
resources; and c) potential injury to existing water rights. (ORS 537.409 (6))

Within 60 daysafter the departmentprovides public notice...anyperson maysubmitdetailed, legally obtained information in
writing, requesting the department to deny the applicationfor a pcmiit on the basis that the reservoir: (a)Would result in injury to
an existingwaler right; or (b) Wouldpose a significantdetrimental impact to existing fishery resources. (0RS 537.409 (5))

The review of alternate reservoirs is limited to these criteria only.

Date: August 15, 2009
Please return to

WRDbefore: September 18, 2009
Water is available: jan - jun, nov - dec

R-87488

ALLDEVALEPROPERTIES LLC
25571 S BARLOWRD
CANBY OR 97013

rs

1) Would the proposed reservoirpose a significantdetrimental impact lo anexisting fishery resource? NO~

Expla"·,'=!5.h'TE_'I!_k''<4,''';-''''';[rTl<roe
V
1" f8..""P!"f's"ch4ht-'flyan

2) Did you meetwith staff from another agency to discuss this application?

Who: Agency: -=- Date:
Who: Agency: Date: ------_--

RatT cost<l OJ Ts Hilt psboo ops.

DEQRepresentative Signature: .~ /J.d~~ Date:~...,,~,......__.,,,.....,..~·=/_r__,/r.....2-=0-0_,_o/......__
WRD Contact: Caseworker: Jeana Eastman, Water Rights Division

503-986-0859/Fax: 503-986-0901/e--mail: Jeana.M.EASTMAN@wra.state.or.us

Revised: November 17, 2006



Point ofDiversion Characteristics
Right: App:R 87488 *
Name: ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES LLC

IRSQQ: 05.0OS_0LO0E-I8-SEE Digital MapofTRSQQ
County. Clackamas
Basin: Willamette

WM District: 16
WM Region:NW

Withdrawn Arca: ROCK CREEK
WAD: PUDDTNG R > MOLALLA R. All MILL CR (151)

PriorityWAD:
Rule 40: Rules apply

Groundwater Restricted Arca:
Scenic Water Way:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
Water Quality Limited.

--



Water Availability Analysis

PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR
WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availability as of 8/10/2009
Watershed ID #. 151
Date: 8/10/2009

Exceedance Level: 50%

Time: 3:10 PM

Nesting Order

2
3
4

Water Availability
Select any Watershed for Details

EI IITIEEESIII±IaIEEIII LEIAETAIEAEIEREIEIAEAIIEI EEI
181 WILLAMETTE R> COLUMBIA R- AT MOUTH

69796 MOLALLA R> WILLAMETTE R- AT MOUTH
69998 PUDDING R> MOLALLAR- AT MOUTH

151 PUDDING R> MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR

Limiting Watersheds
Monthly Streamflows in Cubic Feet per Second

Storage at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No No Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No No Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No No Yes Yes Yes

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC
STO

151 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR
151 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R - AB MILL CR
151 PUDDING R> MOLALLAR- AB MILL CR
151 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR

69998 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AT MOUTH
69796 MOLALLA R > WILLAMETTE R- AT MOUTH
69796 MOLALLAR > WILLAMETTE R - AT MOUTH
69796 MOLALLA R > WILLAMETTE R - AT MOUTH
69796 MOLALLA R > WILLAMETTE R- AT MOUTH
69796 MOLALLA R > WILLAMETTE R- AT MOUTH
69998 PUDDING R > MOLALLAR - AT MQUTH

151 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R - AB MILL CR
151 PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR

A.WaterAvailable?
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

f IATAIEIIE
2,110.00
2,010.00
1,590.00
1,110.00
598.00
87.30
-85.90
-82.10
-53.20

-190.00
807.00

2,000.00
619,000.00

t-IEIIEIRII,EE

Detailed Reports forWatershed ID#181



WILLAMETTE R> COLUMBIA R- AT MOUTH
WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availability as of 8/10/2009
Watershed ID #; 181
Date: 8/10/2009

Exceedance Level: 50%

Time: 3: 10 PM

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflows in Cubic Feet per Second

Storage at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet

0.00 1.500.00 46,900.00
0.00 1,500.00 39,600.00
0.00 1,500.00 33,300.00
0.00 1,500.00 27,700.00
0.00 1,500.00 22,300.00
0.00 1,500.00 11,700.00
0.00 1,500.00 3,930.00
0.00 1.500.00 1,710.00
0.00 1,500.00 2,290.00
0.00 1,500.00 6,140.00
0.00 1,500.00 21,900.00
0.00 1,500.00 49,900.00
0.00 1,090,000.00 16,100,000.00

Net Water Availablelnstream Flow RequiremenIRe.Reserved Stream Flo
48,400.00
41,100.00
34,800.00
29,200.00

23,800.00
13,200.00
5,430.00
3,210.00
3,790.00
7,640.00

23,400.00
51,400.00

17,200,000.00

2,720.00
8,000.00
7,570.00
7,200.00

4,460.00
2,610.00
2,550.00
2,320.00
1,950.00
746.00

1,030.00
1,380.00

2,550,000.00

C:
51,100.00

49,100.00
42,400.00
36,400.00
28,300.00
15,800.00
7,980.00
5,530.00
5,740.00
8,390.00

24,400.00
52,800.00

19,700,000.00

e. Natural Stream FIoIEI
JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC
STO

Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage
Consumpt ive Uses and Storages in Cubic Feet per Second

23.80 131.00
23.80 131.00
23.80 131.00
23.80 125.00
23.80 93.70
23.80 82.90
23.80 54.30
22.40 52.60
22.40 68.10
22.40 71.20
23.80 110.00
23.80 132.00

ERIN
JAN 1,930.00
FEB 7,200.00
MAR 6,770.00
APR 6,370.00
MAY 3,430.00
JUN 442.00
JUL 14.00

AUG 2.03
SEP 0.75
OCT 0.54
NOV 262.00
DEC 584.00

YE.Ade-Irrigatio
0.00
0.00
6.41

42.50

293.00
586.00

993.00
780.00
385.00
27.70
0.00

0.00

TIET
485.00

485.00
485.00
485.00
481.00

1,340.00
1,340.00

1,340.00
1,340.00
476.00

485.00
485.00

Industria
99.60

99.60
99.60
99.60
99.60
99.60
94.30

94.30
99.50
99.60
99.60
99.60

I EERILIIIGT
9.49
9.49
9.48
9.48

9.33
9.18
9.17
9.17
9.17
9.17

9.47
9.49

EA Domesti .+a Auricultura I;
43.70

43.70
46.80
46.80
26.20
24.90
24.60
24.50
24.80
38.60
42.10
43.70

Total
2,720.00
8,000.00
7,570.00
7,200.00
4,460.00
2,610.00
2,550.00

2,320.00
1,950.00
746.00

1,030.00
1,380.00



Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
Reserved Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second

No reservations were found for this watershed.

1,500.00
IEEE;

1,500.00
•A!

1,500.001,500.00
I

1,500.001,500.001,500.001,500.001,500.001,500.001,500.00

Detailed Report of lnstream Flow Requirements
lnstream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

ECEELIT:I LEI IEE ET II
APPLICATION 1,500.00

it.A lication
MF181A

qt±. Maximu

Detailed Reports forWatershed ID #69796
MOLALLA R> WILLAMETTE R- AT MOUTH

WILLAMETTE BASIN

Watershed ID #: 69796
Date: 8/10/2009

Water Availability as of 8/10/2009
Exceedance Level: 50%

Time: 3:10 PM

3,950.00 108.00 3,840.00 0.00
3,670.00 106.00 3,560.00 0.00
2,960.00 89.00 2,870.00 0.00
2,400.00 82.30 2,320.00 0.00
1,550.00 105.00 1,440.00 0.00
712.00 125.00 587.00 0.00
303.00 189.00 114.00 0.00
178.00 160.00 17.90 0.00
186.00 89.20 96.80 0.00
307.00 47.40 260.00 0.00

1,790.00 75.80 1,710.00 0.00

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflows in Cubic Feet per Second

Storage at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet

EI
JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV

Natural Stream Flov , , Consumptive Uses andStorage Expected Stream Flo Gil.ReservedStream Flo III,IRITITE-IEE
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
200.00
100.00
150.00
450.00
500.00

.llliNetWater Available
3,340.00
3,060.00
2,370.00
1,820.00
945.00
87.30
-85.90
-82.10
-53.20

-190.00
1,210.00



DEC
STO

4,000.00
1,320,000.00

109.00
77,800.00

3,890.00
1,250,000.00

0.00
0.00

500.00
295,000.00

3,390 00
975,000 00

Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage
Consumptive Uses and Storages in Cubic Feet per Second

LEINI ETEEI III LIEET I7TI EE7ERE L. 3MIT
JAN 48.60 0.00 23.50 1.80 0.49 0.96
FEB 45 90 0.00 23.50 1.80 0.49 0.96
MAR 25.40 1.25 23.50 1.80 0.48 0.96
APR 17.10 5.18 23.50 1.80 0.48 0.96
MAY 8.54 45.40 23.50 1.80 0.33 0.96
JUN 024 74.80 30.00 1.80 0.18 0.96
JUL 0.00 140.00 30.00 1.80 0.18 0.96
AUG 0.00 111.00 30.00 1.80 0.18 0.96
SEP 0.00 40.20 30.00 1.80 0.18 0.96
OCT 0.00 4.48 23.50 1.80 0.18 0.96
NOV 20.00 0.00 23.50 1.80 0.48 0.96
DEC 48.00 0.00 23.50 1.80 0.49 0.96

Agrlcultura
27.20
27.50
26.70
24.30
20.20
12.70
12.10
12.10
12.10
12.50
23.20
28.20

L I EI
5.93 108.00
5.93 106.00
8.93 89.00
8.93 82.30
4.53 105.00
4.00 125.00
4.00 189.00
4.00 160.00
4.00 89.20
4.00 47.40
5.93 75.80
5.93 109.00

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
Reserved Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second

No reservations were found for this watershed.

LIEST
1S69796A
Maximu

CERTIFICATE

Detailed Report of lnstream Flow Requirements
lnstream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

ET I : EI EI I Em E EI •ttt!
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 100.00 150.00 450.00 500.00 500.00
ZEEL. EE3 I EEI; 7IEERIEEII EEI KEEI LEEIEEIE

Detailed Reports for Watersned ID #69998

PUDDING R > MOLALLA R - AT MOUTH
WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availability as of 8/10/2009



Watershed ID #: 69998
Date: 8/10/2009

Exceedance Level: 50%

Time: 3: 10 PM

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflows in Cubic Feet per Second

Storage at 50% Exceedance in Ac:;re-Feet

80.00 2-,220.00

80.00 2,110.00
80.00 1,650.00
80.00 1,120.00

80.00 598.00
60.00 201.00
50.00 -30.10
40.00 -57.90
40,00 -16.40
60.00 57.30
80.00 807.00
80.00 2,100.00

48,9J)0.00 652,000.00

aiil!mml IETEEHEE7EI
JAN 2,380.00
FEB 2,270.00
MAR 1,790.00
APR 1,260.00
MAY 742.00
JUN 347.00
JUL 151.00
AUG 91.00
SEP 88.90
OCT 138.00
NOV 936.00
DEC 2,260.00
STO 748,000.00

81.60 2,300.00
79.80 2,190.00
62.o'o 1,730.00
55.10 1,200.00
64.20 678.00
86.00 2_61.00

131.00 19.90
109.00 -17.90
65.30 23.60
20.70 117.00
48.60 887.00
81.00 2,180.00

53,400.00 696,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

}lifii!!.i'!lnstream Flow Requiremen Net Water Availabl

EEEI nemIIIEID Affll
0.32 23.20 5.llO 81.60
0.32 23.60 5.40 79.80
0.32 22.70 8.40 62.00
0.32 20.30 8.40 55.10
0.32 16.10 4.00 64.20
0.32 8.97, 4.00 86.00
0.32 8.46 4.00 131.00
0.32 8.45 4.00
0.32 8.45 4.00
0.32 8.93 4.00
0.32 19.30 5.40
0.32 24.20 5.40

Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage
Consumptive Uses and Storages in Cubic Feetper Second

tIIILT IE, , II tEml
0.00 3.13 0.33 1.34
0.00 3.13 0.33 1.34
0.72 3.13 0.33 1.33
4.48 3.13 0.33 1.33

30.70 3.13 0.33 1.18
61.90 9.27 0.33 1.03

108.00 9.27 0.33 1.03
85.50 9.27 0.33 1.03
41.90 9.27 0.33 1 .03
2.99 3.09 0.33 1.03
0.00 3.09 0.33 1.33
0.00 3.13 0.33 1.34

LEII. IEE
JAN 47.80
FEB 45.70
MAR 25.10
APR 16.80
MAY 8.40
JUN 0.22
JUL 0.00
AUG 0.00
SEP 0.00
OCT 0.00
NOV 18.80
DEG 4630



Reserved Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second

No reservations were found for this watershed.

Detailed Report of lnstream Flow Requirements
lnstream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

L EEI IEE..WE? ET E m II I II I 2
CERTIFICATE 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 60.00 80.00 80.00
CERTIFICATE 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00

IE;TIETZ II EI I IEE IEEZEIEE EII EEIE LI;

A lication

II .__ _1S69998A
1S73532A

Detailed Reports forWatershed ID #151
PUDDING R > MOLALLA R- AB MILL CR

WILLAMETTE BASIN

Watershed ID #. 151
Date: 8/10/2009

Water Availability as of 8/10/2009

Exceedance Level: 50%
Time: 3:10 PM

2,220.00 76.70 2,140.00 0.00
2,120.00 74.30 2,050.00 0.00
1,680.00 50.90 1,630.00 0.00
1,190.00 46.40 1,140.00 0.00
710.00 56.50 653.00 0.00
335.00 76.50 259.00 0.00
148.00 117.00 30.70 0.00
89.60 97.50 -7.87 0.00
88.60 58.50 30.10 0.00

139.00 17.90 121.00 0.00
916.00 42.70 873.00 0.00

2,110.00 75.90 2,030.00 0.00
706,000.00 47,800.00 658,000.00 0.00

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflows in Cubic Feet per Second

Storage at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet

p InstreamFlow RequiremenEII
JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL

AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC
STO

Natural Stream Ffov. Consumptive Uses andStorages Ex pectedStream Flo @ ReservedStream Flo i
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00
36.00

26,100.00

IATEIZIIHTE
2,110.00
2,010.00
1,590.00
1,110.00
617.00
223.00
-5.33

-43.90
-5.87
85.10
837.00

2,000.00
635,000.00



Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage

53.40 0.00
50.80 0.00
24.50 0.65
16.60 4.05
8.32 27.50
0.20 55.30
0.00 96.40
0.00 76.50
0.00 37.50
0.00 2.68
21.60 0.00
51.50 0.00

Consumptive Uses and Storages in Cubic Feet per Second

0.04 0.28 17.80
0.04 0.28 18.00
0.03 0.28 17.30
0.03 0.28 17.30
0.03 0.28 13.20
0.03 0.28 7.66
0.03 0.28 7.66
0.03 0.28 7.66
0.03 0.28 7.66
0.03 0.28 7.66
0.03 0.28 15.60
0.04 0.28 18.80

£II EI
2 00 76.70
2 00 74.30
5.00 50.90
5 00 46.40
4.00 56.50
4.00 76.50
4.00 117.00
4.00 97 50
4.00 58.50
4.00 17.90
2.00 42.70
2.00 75.90

Agricultura#: DomestiIII TEE
2.89 0.33
2 89 0.33
2.89 0.33
2.89 0.33
2.89 0.33
8.67 0.33
8.67 0.33
8.67 0.33
8.67 0.33
2.89 0.33
2.89 0.33
2.89 0.33

ts£ IrrigationStorag
JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC

CEIII

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
Reserved Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second

No reservations were found for this watershed.

Detailed Report of lnstream Flow Requirements

Application
MF151A

1S735328
1S73533A
IS73534A

, Maximu

Status
CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE

lnstream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

ffl @t I ·fit IE7 I ffl E •Ai :7
35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00
36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00
16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00
11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00

EEEEI I EII IEEENEE EDIE EE;



bLandowner Name, Mailing Address and TelephoneNumber.
~urce* and tributary listed. NO 1VELLS-A1USTHAVE GTVAPP TO USEA WELL ASA

/:D
JUN 3 0 2009

WATER RESURGESDEPT
SALEM, OR!:GON

*Minimum Requirements (ORS 537.409)

Alternate Reservoir Application Completeness Checklist
This is the checklist used byWRD staff ~Y ~..J~_::s,

s72 >Cuc-G,,----
County CCA-e.-{<-.
Township 5"S1<.ange {G --Section~'~...,.__ Taxlot ..1fil
Caseworker 3"'~,1 ~
Watermaster O

Application (<? _ (}7186 _,,,,
Priority Date -3-29
Use M- r -
Amount (AF) 11-D -

SOURCE!!
L.J-ii'escrvoir Location- Township, Range, Section, Quarter Quarter, Taxlot
~height*, if applicable

al Quantity of Storage Requested: /3-0
posed Use of the water....Cannot accept application for use of this stored water at the same time

)
~Property ownership indicated? Ifapplicant does not own all the land, is the affected landowner's
name and mailing address listed? (Including: lands not owned by applicant, upon which the source is
located .....or..... that are crossed by the diversion works. This includes any roads or rights-of-way.)
c.rlrEuvironmental Impact section completed? Not fatal ifomitted ·
~plication signed by the landowner(s)? All parties noted as applicants must sign the application.
Must be an original "wet" signature.
#ompleted Land-Use Form* or receipt signed by the appropriate planning department official
enclosed? Does the use on land-useform match theproposed use 011 the application? Must be an original
"wet" ignature within the last I2 months. lA,e.lt.),CltG 6-((!;)(Q .J<S

ptable map ** Indicates requirements of standards set forth by theCommission and causes
w if not provided by the applicant.
□ Reservoir Location - noting Township, Range, Section, 1/4 1 /4 and Tax Lot number(s)*
□ Scale of theMap (not less than 1"-1320)
□ Reference comer on map □ NorthDirectional Symbol

/4/4's clearly identified □ Reservoir clearly identified *
□ Dam or POD (Ifoff channel) Location coordinates referenced to a government land
survey corner If no dam, use coordinates to center ofreservoir.----~es enclosed*?

SeAAe
Ct#=<

Base Fee$0

plus$ i-Z,60

plus

Groups/wr/Customer Service Group/Alt-Review-checklist.doc

Total Fees $Total Paid$--e,-----~-

completeness checky74 Date:

2¢o ----7g 2a09
11-26-2007 jks



regon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

September 16, 2010

Alldevale Properties, LLC.
25571 South Barlow Road
Canby, OR 97013

RE: Water Right Application #R-87487 & R-87488

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Northwest Region

17330 SE Evelyn Street
Clackamas, OR 97015-9514

(971) 673-6000
FAX (971) 673-6070

OREGON

Dear Mr. Cooper,

I am writing this letter in reference to Water Right Application #R-87487 & R-87488 in the name
ofAlldevale Properties, LLC. During a site visit on September 16, 2010, I inspected the existing
reservoir and dam structure associated with Permit #1424 (Certificate #22820) on the unnamed
tributary to Rock Creek for the need to provide fish passage and diversion screening. ODFW
determined that native migratory fish were not currently nor were historically present in the
unnamed tributary at or immediately below the existing reservoirs associated with both
applications (R-87487 & R-87488). Therefore, ODFW does not require fish passage or diversion
screening for use of the water from either reservoir.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further clarification.

Sincerely,

Todd Alsbury
District Fish Biologist
North Willamette Watershed District

Cc: Mike McCord, OWRD
Steve Bruce, SkookumWaterAssoc.



Oregon
Theodore R Kulongoski, Governor

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt Requested

ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES, LLC
25571 S BARLOWRD
CANBY, OR 97013

July 23, 2010

Reference: Files R-87487 and R-87488

Dear Applicant:

On February 22, 2010, the Department issued Final Orders approving the applications contingent
upon the payment ofpermit recording fees in the amount of $800 ($400 for each application). The
Final Orders indicated that failure to pay the fees within 60 daysmay result in the proposed rejection
of the applications, and also gave an opportunity to request additional time.

As ofthe date of this letter, the Department has not yet received the requested fees, nor a request for
additional time.

Please submit $800 ($400 for each application) or a request for additional time no, later than
Tuesday, September 21, 2010 or the Departmentwill deny the applications. Ifthe applications are
denied, the priority dates associated with your applications will be lost.

Feel free to contact me at jeana.rn.eastman@state.or.us or 503-986-0859 with questions.

Sincerely,

O. Is delivery address different from D Yes
I YES, enterdelivery addressbelow: Dl No

IR-87487 & R-87488
ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES, LLC
25571S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 If Restricted Dellvery Is desired

■ Print your name and address on the reverse
so thatwe can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,
or on the front If space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

SENDER: COMPLETETHISSECT/ON

3. ServiceType
I cerimed Mall I ExpressMal
0 Registered O Return Receipt for, Merchandlsa

I

_ __ _ red Mall O C.O.D.

Delivery? (Extra Fee) []Yes ,

2. ArticleNumber ­

I (Transfer I /)CJ~ '2-e(-50 GfYJQ :$/2/ gfg(i3 .,S~A '
PSFom 381 '2004 Domestic RetumReceipt 102so s-02-M-1s46

----

WM# 16
File

I
I

Jeana Eastman J

Water Rights Application Ca
cc:



regon

CERTIFIEDMAIL
Return Receipt Requested

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES, LLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY, OR 97013

July 23, 2010

Reference: Files R-87487 and R-87488

Dear Applicant:

On February 22, 2010, the Department issued Final Orders approving the applications contingent
upon the payment of permit recording fees in the amount of $800 ($400 for each application). The
Final Orders indicated that failure to pay the feeswithin 60 daysmay result in theproposed rejection
of the applications, and also gave an opportunity to request additional time.

As of the date of this letter, the Department has not yet received the requested fees, nor a request for
additional time.

Please submit $800 ($400 for each application) or a request for additional time no later than
Tuesday, September 21, 2010 or the Departmentwill deny the applications. Ifthe applications are
denied, the priority dates associated with your applications will be lost.

Feel free to contact me at jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us or 503-986-0859 with questions.

Sincerely,

Jeana Eastman
Water Rights Application Caseworker

cc: WM# 16
File



BEFORE THE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofWater Rights Application
R-87488, Clackamas County

)
)

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING THE STORAGE OF

SURFACE WATER

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.409 establishes the process by which an application to store waters
ofthe public may be submitted.

Findings ofFact

I. On JUNE 30, 2009, ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES LLC submitted an application for a permit to
store water pursuant to ORS 537.409:

Storage Capacity: 13.0 ACRE FEET
Dam Height: LESS THAN 10 FEET
Source: UNNAMED STEAM, TRIBUTARY TO ROCKCREEK
Location: CLACKAMAS COUNTY IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 5S, RANGE IE, W.M.

2. The required examination fees were paid and minimum application requirements were met.

3. The Department provided public notice ofthe application in the Department's weekly public
notice on July 14, 2009. A 60-day comment period followed.

4. The Department has not received public comment related to the possible issuance ofthe attached
draft permit.

5. The Department has determined that the proposed source has not been withdrawn from further
appropriation.

APPEAL RIGHTS

Appeal to a circuit court: This is a final order in other than a contested case. Any party affected by a final order in
other than a contested case issued by the Water Resources Commission or Water Resources Department may appeal
the order to the appropriate circuit court (ORS 536.075). A petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60­
day time period specified by ORS 183.484 (2).

Petition to the Department for Reconsideration of the Final Order: A person entitled to judicial review of this
order may also file a petition for the Department's reconsideration of the order. The petition for reconsideration
must be filed with the Department wi thin 60 calendar days after the date ofthe order. A copy ofthe petition must
also be delivered or mailed to all other persons and agencies requiring notification under statute or rule (OAR 137­
004-0080). The petition must set forth the specific grounds for reconsideration, and may be supported by awritten
argument. The petition may include a request for a stay ofthe order ifthe petition complies with the requirements
ofOAR 137-003-0090 (2). The Department may grantor deny the petition by summary order. Ifthe Department
takes no action, the petition is deemed deni ed as provided by ORS 183.484 (2). A final order remains in effect
during reconsideration until stayed or changed. Following reconsideration, the agency must enter a new order,
which may be an order affirming the existing order (OAR 137-004-0080). Reconsideration cannot be granted after
the filing ofa petition for judicial review, unless permitted by the court (OAR 137-004-0080 (6)).

ORS 537.409 does not provide an opportunity to request a contested-case hearing. Appeal rights on this final order
approving the applicationarelimi ted to the above procedures.

R-87488.jme Page 1 of2



6. The proposed reservoir is not prohibited under ORS 390.835.

7. Water is available for the proposed use according to the Department's water-availability model
and the watermaster's assessment.

8. Because water is available, the Department finds that existing water rights would not be injured
by the proposed use.

9. Based upon a review by the Oregon Department offish and Wildlife, the Department has
determined that, as conditioned, the proposed use will not pose a significant detrimental impact to
existing fishery resources.

Conclusions ofLaw

1. Water is available for the proposed use.

2. The proposed use will not injure existing water rights.

3. The proposed use will not pose a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources.

4. Application R-87488 is consistent with the requirements ofORS 537.409.

Now Therefore, it is Ordered:

Application R-87488 is approved. Upon payment ofthe permit recording fee of$400, a permit shall be
issued authorizing the proposed water use. Failure to meet this requirement within 60 days from the date
ofthis Final Order may result in the proposed rejection ofthe application.

Ifyou need to request additional time, your written request should be received in the Salem office ofthe
Department within 60 days ofthis Final Order. The Department will evaluate the request and determine
whether or not the request may be approved.

Dated at Salem, Oregon on

ft&a.
for Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

This orderwas produced by Jeana Eastman. Ifyou have any questions about any of the statements
contained in this document, I amprobably the best personto answer your questions. You may reachme at
503-986-0859 or Jeana.M.Eastman@wrd.state.or.us.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Customer
Service Group at 503-986-0801. Address all other correspondence to: Water Rights Section, Oregon
WaterResources Department, 725 Summer StNE, SuiteA, Salem OR 97301-1266, Fax: 503-986-0901.

R-87488.jme Page 2 of2



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

DRAFT PERMIT TO STORE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

ALLDEVALE PROPERTIES LLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-87488

SOURCE OF WATER: UNNAMED STEAM, TR.IBUTARY TO ROCK CREEK

STORAGE FACILITY: BETTY'S POND

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 13.0 ACRE FEET

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 30, 2009

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED AS .FOLLOWS: NOVEMBER l THROUGH JUNE 30

USE: MULTIPLE PURPOSE
Dam Location/Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Measured Distanc_es

5S IE WM 18 SENE 1470 FEET SOUTH AND 1270 FEET WEST
FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 18

The Area To Be Submerged:he

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q
5S IE WM 18 SWNE
5S IE WM 18 SENE

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, a staff gage that measures the entire range between full
reservoir level and dead-pool level must be installed in the reserv.oir. The staff gage shall be United
States Geological Survey style porcelain enamel iron staff gage style A, C, E pr I.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the devices; providedhowever, where any device
is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Directormay require the permittee to keep and maintain a record ofthe amount (volume) of
water used andmay require the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by
the Director. In addition, the Director may require the permittee to report general water use
information, the periods ofwater use and the place and nature ofuse ofwater under the permit. The
Director mayprovide an opportunity for thepermittee to submit alternative reporting procedures for
review and approval.

R-87488.jme Page 1 of3 Permit DRAFT



The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance ofan outlet pipe (with a
minimum diameter of8" for any in-channel reservoir). This requirement may be waived if the
Department determines other means have been provided to evacuate water when necessary.

The permittee shall pass ail live flow outside the storage season described above.

The Director may require the user to measure inflow and outflow, above and below the reservoir
respectively, to ensure that Jive flow is not impeded outside the storage season. Measurement devices and
their implementation must be acceptable to the Director, and the Director may require that data be
recorded on a specified periodic basis and reported to the Department annually or more frequently.

The permittee shall not construct, operate or maintain any dam or artificial obstruction to fish passage in
the channel ofthe subject stream without providing a fishway to ensure adequate upstream and
downstream passage for fish, unless the permittee has requested and been granted a fish passage waiver
by the Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission. The permittee is hereby directed to contact an Oregon
Department ofFish and Wildlife Fish Passage Coordinator, before beginning construction ofany in­
channel obstruction.

Notwithstanding that ODFW has made a determination that fish screens and/or by-pass devices are not
necessary at the time ofpermit issuance, the permittee may be required in the future to install, maintain,
and operate fish-screening and by-pass devices to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion, and
to provide adequate upstream and downstream passage for fish.

This permit allows an annual appropriation (not to exceed the specified volume). This permit does not
provide for the appropriation ofwater for out-of-reservoir uses, the maintenance ofthe water level or
maintaining a suitable freshwater condition. Ifany water is to be used for out-of-reservoir purposes, a
secondary water right is required. If any additional live flow is to be appropriated to maintain either the
water level or a suitable freshwater condition, an additional water right is required.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Failure to comply with any ofthe provisions ofthis permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation ofthe permit.

2. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The wateruser is advised that new
regulations may require the use ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

3. By law, the land use associated withthis wateruse must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

4. The use ofwater allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

5. If the riparian area is disturbed in the process ofdeveloping a point ofdiversion, the permittee
shall be responsible for restoration and enhancement ofsuch riparian area in accordance with
ODFW?'s Fish and Wildlife HabitatMitigation Policy OAR 635-415. Forpurposes ofmitigation,
the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635,
Division 415, shall be followed.

6. The use may be restricted ifthe quality ofdownstream waters decreases to thepoint that those
waters no longer meet existing state or federal water quality standards due to reduced flows.

R-87488.jme Page 2 of3 Permit DRAFT



7. If the volume ofthe completed reservoir is 9 .2 acre feet ormore and a dam is used to impound
the water, the height ofthe dam shall be less than 10.0 feet.

8. Construction shall be completed and up to the permitted annual volume ofwater shal.1 be stored
with.in five years ofthe date ofpermit issuance.

9. Within one year after storage ofwater, the permittee shall submit a claim ofbeneficial use to the
Oregon Water Resources Department

10. The claim ofbeneficial use shall be prepared by a Certified WaterRight Examiner in
conformance with the requirements ofOAR 690-014 if an associated secondary permit exists for
the use ofstored water under this permit, or if the reservoir capacity is equal to or greater than 9.2
acre-feet.

11. Ifno secondary permit exists and the reservoir capacity is less than 9 .2 acre-feet ofwater, the
claim ofbeneficial use need not be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. The
information submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department shall include:

a. the dimensions ofthe reservoir;
b. the maximum capacity ofthe reservoir in acre-feet; and
c. a map identifying the location ofthe reservoir prepared in compliance with Departmental

standards.

Issued 20l0.

DRAFT - NOT A PERMIT

Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

R-87488.jme Page 3 of3 PeritDRAFT



Mailing List for FO

Application: R-87488

Permit: DRAFT

Original mailed to Applicant with CBU form:

ALLDEVALEPROPERTIESLLC
25571 S BARLOW RD
CANBY OR 97013

Copies ofFO and map sent to:

I. File R-87488

2. Water Availability (Ken Stahr)

3. WatermasterDistrict 16

Scheduled MailingDate:

Copies Mailed

._2
(STAFF)

(DATE)



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for a Permit to

Store Water in
a Reservoir
(Alternate Review)

Alternate Review Process (ORS 537.409): You may use this form for any reservoir storing less than
9 .2 acre-feet orwith a dam less than l O feet high.

Use a separate form for each reservoir
Please type orprint in dark ink. Ifyourapplication isfoundto be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to
you. Ifany requested information does not apply, insert "n/a". A summary ofreview criteria andprocedures that
are generally applicable lo these applications. is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/ORD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

1. APPLICANTINFORMATION

Applicant: Alldevale Propmies, LLC
First

Mailing Address: 25571 South Barlow Road

Canby Oregon 97013
City

Phone:
State

(503) 263-6405
Zip

(503) 710-1486
Home Work Other

2. LOCATION AND SOURCE

*Email Address: willamette@canby.netFax:-------------optional information

JUN! 3 0 2009
A. Reservoir Name: Betty's Pond

"""mm77777"" F[) [-[]
B. Source: Provide the nameof the water body or other source from which water will'edierted,and the name
of the stream or lake it flows mto. lnd1cate tfsource is run-off, seepage, or an unnamed stream or spring.
Source: Unnamed Stream • Tributary to: Rock Creek---------
C. Reservoir Location

Township Range Section Ii quarter/quarter
ll Tax lot number(Nor S) (E orW) II

ss IE 18 SWNE 700
5S IE 18 SENE 700

-

D. County ofUse: Clackamas-----------=----------------------E. Dam: Maximum height of dam: 9.9 feet. If excavated, write "excavated" or "O feet''.----
F. Quantity: Amount of water to be stored in the reservoir at maximum capacity.
List quantity in Acre-Feet: 13.0-------
Is this project fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act? (Federal stimulus
dollars) c Yes re No

3. WATER USE

Indicate the proposed use(s) of the stored water. NOTE: You may wish to consider filing for "Multipurpose
use" for your reservoir. Multipurpose use does not limit the types of future uses for the stored water.
Multipurpose covers all uses including: stockwater, fish and wildlife, aesthetics, domestic, irrigation,
agriculture, fire protection and pollution abatement. ifany use will be out of reservoir use, regardless of
the type of storage listed, a secondary application must be filed to appropriate the stored water.

!Multipurpose

For DepartmentUse
Permit No. Date '

Last updated: 3/3 1/2009 Application to Store Water in a Reservoir,/! WR



4. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Do you own all the landwhere you propose to divert, transport, and use waler?

G Yes (please check appropriate box below then skip to section 5)

O There are no encumbrances

" land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances (pleaseprovide a
copy ofthe recordeddeed(s))

No (Please check the appropriate box below)

O I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access.
O I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access.

Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not own
O are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigated and/or domestic use only

(0RS 274.040). (Do not check this box is you described your use as "Mulitpurpose" in #3 above

List Name and mailing addresses of all affected land owners:

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

JUN 3 0 2009
WATER RESOURCESDP

SALEM, OREGON

A. Channel: is the reservoirG In Stream or offchannel ?

B. Wetland: is the project in a wetland? r Yes (c No G Don't know

C. Existing: is this an existing reservoir? (e Yes (c No

Ifyes bow long has it been in place? +- 20 years

D. Fish Habitat: ls there fish habitat upstream from the proposed structure? Yes r, No G Don't know
Ifyes, how much? miles

E. Partnerships: Have you been workingwith other agencies?(' Yes G No
Indicate agency, staffand phone numbers of those involved. Also indicate any agencies that are cost sharing in
this project.

NIA

6. SIGNATURE

1 statements made and information provided in this application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Date

Before you submit your application be sure you have:
□ Answered each question completely.
O Included a legible map that includes Township, Range, Section, quarter-quarter and tax lot number.
D The map must meet map requirements to be accepted.

Included a land use form or receipt stub signed by a local planning official.
□ Included a check payable to OregonWater Resources Department for the appropriate amount.

EE STRUCTURE: The fee is based on the number of acre-feet proposedto be stored. Thebase fee
s S80. In addition, there is a fee ofS20per acre-foot or fraction thereof. Example: 0.3W= $ 1100 ;
1.5 AF=S 120; 20.0AF= S 480; 30.0 AF= $ 680.



Oregon Water Resources Department
Land Use Information Form

THISFORMISNOTREQUJRED IF: 1) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or usedonlyonfederal lands; or2) the application isfor a
water-right transfer, allocation ofconse-rved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, andall of
thefollowing apply: a) only theplace ofuse is proposedfor change, b) there are no structural changes, c) the use ofwater isfor
irrigation, and d) the use is located in an irrigation district or exclusivefarm-use zone.

Applicant Name: Alldevale Propenies, LLC
First

Mailing Address: 25571 South BarlowRoad
Last

Canby
City

Oregon
State

97013
Zip

Daytime Phone: (503) 263-6405

A. Land and Location
Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g. Water to be: Proposed
Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use:

ss IE 18 SWNE 700 19rzethne fx Diverted I Conveyed fx Used Nursery=ss ]t,r-. 1K, Div.ened I Conveyed [ usedIE 18 SENE 700
-- i

Nursery

I Diverted I Conveyed I Used

I Diverted I Conveyed r, Used
List all counties and cities where water is proposed lo be diverted, conveyed, or used:

IClackamas County JUN 3 0 2009
B. Description of Proposed Use
Type of application to be filed with theWater Resources Department:
[ Permit to Use or Store Water I Water-Right Transfer
1Allocation of Conserved Water [ Limited Water Use License
1 Permit Amendment of Ground Water Registration Modification

WATER HESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

1Exchang-e ofWater

Source ofwater: [ Reservoir/Pond [ Ground Water [ Surface Water (name) unmd sum----------=--
Estimated quantity of water needed: 13.0 [ cubic feet per second I gallons per minute fx1 acre-feet

Intended use of water: [ Irrigation FCommercial r Industrial 1, Domestic for household(s)

[ Municipal [ Quasi-municipal [ Instream [ OtherMins
Briefly describe:

Water will be stored in a reservoir for multipleuses.

Note to applicant: Ifthe LandUse Information Form eannot be completedwhile you wail, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt below andinclude it with the app1iealionfi7edwith theWaterResourcesDepartment.
-----------------------------------=------- o

Receipt for Request for bane Use Information
State ofOregon Water
Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266



For Local Government Use Only
Thefollowing section must be completedby aplanning officialfrom each county andcity listed unless theproject will be
locatedentirely within the city limits. In that case, only the cityplanning agency must complete thisform.
This deals only with the local land-useplan. Do not include approvalfor activities such as building orgradingpermits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s).

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use
approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have
already been obtained. Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings arc sufficient.)
If approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued".

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan
(e.g. plan amendments. rezones, Policies & Ordinance Section References Land-Use Approval:
conditional-use permits, etc.)

I I\ -d

0e Se.ol/±ryvu--"-, u Obtained □ Being pursued
,T/+,±Ne> AU, i»pol7.O Denied □ Not being pursued, I □ Obtained □ Being pursued

D Denied D Nol being pursued

□ Obtained □ Being pursued

□ Denied □ Not being pursued

□ Obtained D Being pursued
D Denied □ Not being pursued
D Obtained D Being pursued
D Denied □ Not being pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources
Department regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

JUN 3 o 2009
WATER RESOUR3 9. 1

osehDb,me • •a
Signature:. Phone:5,2237/Z-5lDate:/z7
Govcrmet Entity: ), 7

Note to local government representative: Please complete thisform orsign the receipt below andreturn it to the applicant.
ffyou sign the receipt, youwill have 30daysfrom the WaterResourcesDepartment's notice date to return the completed
LandUse InformationForm orRD maypresume the landuse associatedwith theproposeduse ofwater is compatible with
local comprehensiveplans.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Receipt for Reguest for band Use Information

Pp[]Ca[[ [a[TU,

Citv orCounty: Staffcontact:
f e ­

Signature: Phone· bate;



ClackamasCounty Official Records
Sherry Hall, CountyClerk 2007-011814
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Randy L. Bremer and Jean E. Bremer, Warren William Bremer and Darlene A. Bremer, ,
Grantor, conveys and warrants to Barlow Oaks, LLC, an Oregon limited Liability Company
Barlow Ponds, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company Alldevale Properties, LLC, an
Oregon Limited Liability Company, Grantee, the following described real property free of
encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

See Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIREABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOTALLOWUSEOF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWSAND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFYAPPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTSOF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352.

After Recording Return To:
Ticor Title
580 Glatt Circle, Suite B
Woodburn OR 97071

Send Tax Statements To:
Devin M. Cooper
Allison A Cooper
32011 South Barlow Road
Canby OR 97013

WARRANTY DEED
(ORS 93.850)

Title Order No.
Escrow No. 200613038

TaxAccount No.

RECEIVED
JUN 3 0 2009

WATERRESOUHCESDEPT
SALEM OREGON

The true consideration for this conveyance is $960,000.00.gs,A
andy . remer

g @oou..-
JEB,eme, , ~

CJauslilA-
Warren William Bremer

My commission expires:

)ss. 2/¢This instrument was acknowledged before me on__i!J.!___.......,~~-·• 2007

OFFICIAL SEAL
EILEEN H CHRISTIE

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGl:)N
C0MMISSION NO. 411041

MYCQNISSIONEPIRES0CT. 18, 2010

ariene A. Bren, ....

State ofOR, County of .~'



State ofOR, County of~. )ss.

Notary Public

State ofOR, County of 1t1Ju&P11' )ss.

This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on.___,,,_d+--'f)::c...:(-';::.... 20073%. "

Notary Public

sate or oR. counyor_Z/tum
This instrumentwas acknowledged before me

"2Ms.~ My commission expires:
Notary Public

OFFICIALSEAL
EILEEN H CHRISTIE

NOTARY PUBLIC . OREGON
COM(ilSSION NO. 411041

MVC0/,1,IIISSIOIIEXPIRESOCT. 18, 20IO

Page2

I



;-
c..

C c:n ,zw = 3 Q
c::> J (!J

> cJ ) l''
0 t_, >c

lLt co ' )

0 J:z ( I

L;: ::, r.'
ll.Jrr: -, i.0
i

PARCEL 1: A tract of land situated in the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast
one-quarter of Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette
Meridian, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast comer of that certain tract of land conveyed to Warren A.
and DarleneA Bremer, by deed recorded in Book 458, Page 628, Deed Records of
Clackamas County, said beginning point being 26.05 chains West of the East one­
quarter comer of said Section 18, and being on the centerline of Schneider Road,
County Road No. 628; thence East along the centerline of the County Road and the
center of section line, 197.0 feet to a point which is 1552.0 feet West of said East one­
quarter comer of Section 18, to the true point of beginning; thence North 0° 54' 15"
West parallel with the East line of Section 18, a distance of 165 feet; thence East
parallel with and 165 feet from the center of Schneider Road, County Road No. 628, a
distance of 270.5 feet to a point, said point being 1281.5 feet West and 165.0 feet
North 0° 54' 15" West of the East one-quarter corner of Section 18; thence South 0°
54' 15" East 165.0 feet to the center of Schneider Road, County Road No. 628;
thence West along the center of said Schneider Road 270.5 feet to the true point of
beginning.

PARCEL2: AII of that part of the following bounded and described real property, and
lying Easterly of the centerline of the established Barlow-Monitor County Road
located on and over said real property on the date of this conveyance, to-wit:

Beginning 18 chains 72 links (1235.52 feet) West of the half mile. post between
Sections 17 and 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian;
thence North 42 chains 74 links (2820.84 feet); thenceWest 7 chains 33 links (483.78
feet); thence South 42 chains 74 links (2820.84 feet); thence East 7 chains 33 llnks
(483.78 feet) to the point of beginning, and being a part of the Northeast one-quarter
of Section 18, also a fractional part of the South side of Section 7, in said township
and range.

ALSO beginning' 2 chains 74 links (180.84 feet) North and 26 chains 5 links (1749
feet) West from the corner stake between Sections 7, 8, 17 and 18, Township 5
South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 18 chains 95 links
(1250.70 feet); thence South 21 chains 37 links (1410.42 feet); thence East 18 chains
95 links (1250.70 feet); thence North 21 chains 37 links (1410.42 feet) to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described tract:

A tract of land situated in the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter of
Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian, and being
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed toWarren A.
and Darlene A. Bremer, by deed recorded in Book 458, Page 628, Deed Records of
Clackamas County, said beginning point being 26.05 chains {1749 feet) West of the
East one-quarter comer of said Section 18, and being on the eenterline of Schneider
Road, County Road No. 628; thence East along the centerline of the County Road
and the center of section line, 197.0 feet to a point which is 1552.0 feet West of said
East one-quarter comer ofSection 18; thence North 0° 54' 15"West parallel with the
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East line of Section 18, a distance of 10 rods; thence West parallel with the East-West
center of section line, 197.0 feet to the East line of the Warren A. Bremer deed line;
thence South 0° 54' 15" East parallel with the East line of Section 18, a distance of 10
rods to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT PARCEL 1 above.

ALSO EXCEPT: Beginning at a 3/4" iron pipe at the Northwest comer of that certain
tract of land conveyed to John H. Hammond, Jr. and Susan K. Hammond by deed
recorded as Clackamas County Clerk's No. 85-25157, located in the Northeast one­
quarter of Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian, in
the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, and running thence North 15° 18' 00"
East along the Easterly line of Market Road No. 9 a distance of 51.33 feet to a 5/8
inch iron rod; thence South 87° 35' 00" East, a distance of 359.26 feet to a 5/8 inch
iron rod; thence South 15° 28' 33" West, a distance of 238.81 feet to a 5/8 inch iron
rod; thence North 87° 35' 00" West, a distance of 120.74 feet to the Southeast corner
of said Hammond tract; thence North 15° 18' 33" East along the East line of said
Hammond tract, a distance of 187.49 feet to a 3/4" iron pipe; thence North 87° 35' 00"
West along the North line of said Hammond tract, a distance of 238.51 feet to the
point of beginning.

AND beginning at the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to Boni
S. Halton by deed recorded as Clackamas County Clerk's Fee No. 96-080398,
located in the Northeast one-quarter of Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East
of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, and
running thence South 87° 35' 00" East, a distance of 120.74 feet to a 5/8 inch iron
rod; thence South 15° 28' 33" West, a distance of 238.78 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod;
thence North 87° 35' 27" West, a distance of 362.83 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod on the
Easterly line of Market Road No. 9 at a point on a 11551.09 foot radius curve to the
left; thence along said curve to the left, the chord of which bears North 16° 45' 29"
East 51.61 feet, and having a central angle of 0° 15' 22", a distance of 51.61 feet to
the Southwest comer of said Halton tract; thence South 87° 35' 27" East along the
South line of said Halton tract, a distance of 240.90 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pi pie; thence
North 15° 28' 33" East along the East line of said Halton tract, a distance of 187.47
feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3: Part of Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, to-wit:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to Minnie J. Sacry by
deed recorded December 12, 1898, in Book 66, Page 427, Deed Records, said point
being 26.05 chains West of the one-quarter section comer between Sections 17 and
18, in said township and range; thence North tracing the West line of said Sacry tract
21.108 chains; thence West 18.95 chains, more or less, to the East line of a tract
conveyed to Silas A. Yoder, et ux, by deed recorded November 6, 1919, in Book 155,
Page 287, Deed Records; thence South tracing the !iast line of said Yoder tract and
the East line of a tract conveyed to Milford White, et ux, by deed re.corded March 13,
1945, in Book 362, Prage §t0, Deed Records, 21.108 chains to the one-quarter
section line running East and West through the center of said Section 18; thence East
on said one-quarter section line 18.95 chains,more or less, to the place of beginning.



SUBJECTTO:

Any improvement located upon the insured property which is described or defined as a
mobile home under the provisions of Chapters 803 and 820, OREGON REVISED
STATUTES, and is subject to registration as provided therein as to Parcel 3, Tax Lot No.
01705053.

Any adverse claim based upon the assertion that:

A) Some portion of said land has been brought within the boundaries thereof
by an avulsive movement of the unnamed creeks or has been formed by
accretion or reliction to any such portion.

B) Some portion of said property has been created by deposit of artificial fill.
And Excepting;

C) The rights of the public and governmental bodies for fishing, navigation and
commerce in and to any portion of the premises herein described, lying
below the high water line of the unnamed creeks.

D) The right, title and interest of the State of Oregon in and to any portion lying
below the high water line of unnamed creeks.

Rights of the public in and to that portion lying within streets, roads and highways.

Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof,
From: Warren W. Bremer and Helen E. Bremer, wife
To: Portland General Electric Company, a corporation of

Oregon
Recorded Date: May 2, 1953
Recording Number: 41913, Book 468, Page 465

I

JUN 3 0 2009
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SALEM, OREGON

Warren W. Bremer and Darlene A. Bremer, his wife, Lessor
TransOcean Oil, Inc., Lessee
August 20, 1979
January 21, 1980
80 2171
Clackamas County

Assignment, including the terms and provisions thereof,
From: Mobil-Transocean Company
To: Mobil Oil Corporation
Amount: $100.00
Recorded Date: March 9, 1981
Recording Number. 81 8088

Oil and Gas Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof,
From:
To:
Dated:
Recorded Date:
Recording Number:
Records of:

The mineral interest reserved or excepted above has not been followed out and
subsequent transactions affecting said interest or taxes levied against same are not
reflected in this title evidence.

6



As disclosed by the tax rolls, the premises herein described have been zoned or classified
for farm. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use, the property will be
subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.
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WATER RES ES DEPT
SALEM, OEGON

OregonWaterResources Department
725 Summer Street N.E., Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271

June 24, 2009
10263.001

[-8788

tnviroLogic Resources Inc.
ENVIRONMENTAL• WATER RESOURCES SCIENTISTS

Subject: New Reservoir Storage Applications {Alternate Process)
Alldevale Properties, LLC (Willamette Nurseries Inc.)
Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, Willamette Meridian
Clackamas County, Oregon

ToWhom ItMayConcern:

This letter accompanies two reservoir storage applications being filed by Alldevale Properties, LLC
(Willamette Nurseries Inc.). The source ofwalerwill be an unnamed tributary ofRockCreek, which is
tributary to the PuddingRiver.

AlthoughRockCreek and its tributaries are closed to certain new appropriations, the attached copy ofan
August 13, 1951 OrderbyChas.E. Stricklin, State Engineer, clearlyallows the filing ofnew applications
for storage and the appropriation of stored water. Mr. Jerry Sauter of the Oregon Water Resources
Department provided this information to us at a June 11, 2009 pre-application conference.

Please callme at (503) 768-5121 if you have questions about the applications.

Sincerely,
EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

lt#cs.
Steven R. Bruce, RG, CWRE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Clients\Willamelte N=eries\lener toWRD.doc

2505 SE 11th Avenue, Suite 311 • Portland, Oregon 97202 • Tel(503)768·5121 Fax(503)768·5122 • www.h2ogeo.com
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APPLICATION [S
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LLl

725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 98S-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)□-----=~

STATE OF OREGON
WAl'ER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

96962RECEIPT It

RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

D
1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES
OTHER:

0243 US Lease__

(IDENTIFY) RECEIVED J:
so»woo,OVER THE.COUNTER'

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES lull0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION 0FTIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 sunracEe woreN\LT p2Es s 0202
0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204
0205 TRANSFER $

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE

0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR $ 0219

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220

$
$

$ -
$
$

RECORD FEE

$ -s
-

LICENSE FEE

$
-

$

OTHER [[[Fl]TIE)­

0536 TREASURY 0437i WELLCONST. START FEE
0211

0210
WELL CONSTSTART FEE
MONIT0RING WELLS

OTHER

0_!67 HYDRO A<'i:TIVlifY !elC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE(FWNRD)

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

L TREASURY

FUND TITLE

OBJ. CODE VENDOR#

DESP)PT1N

«ca» 96962 ecol0 ) 01 »lt]
Distribution -Whi teCopy - Customer, Yellow Copy. Fisca l, Blue Copy. File, Buff Copy. FTscal
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INVOICE# _725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(SOS) 986--0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

101141RECEIPT =

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

□----
TRANSFER

PERMIT.

APPLICATION

row sees Is@@·]

' 0.,FiECEIVEO FROM:

BY:

CASH:
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1083 TREASURY 4170 WRDMISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES
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4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c {i(
0407

0410
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TC162

0240

0201
0203

0218

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY& TAPE FEES
RESEARCH FEES

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)
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LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

EXAM FEE
$

$

$
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s
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$
$

$
$
s
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$

LICENSEFEE
$
$
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WELLCONST START FEE
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0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSEFEE (FW/WAD)
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DE,Pp1pT[(N• [s
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ALLDEVALEPROPERTIES, LLC
25571 SOUTH BARLOWRo
CANBY OR 97o4
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